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regon Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172

503-378-3739
FAX 503-378-8130

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

July 3, 2003

Grand Ronde Domestic Water Association
PO Box253
Grand Ronde, OR 97347

REFERENCE: Appl #S-52769 (Permit #S-41436)

Dear Permit Holder:

The Water Rights Section received your written progress report for Permit #S-41436
(Application #S-52769). Receipt of the progress report was published on the Department's
weekly PublicNotice, dated May 20, 2003. The Department did not receive any public
comment on the progress report.

Additionally, the Department determined that diligence toward completion of the project and
compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit and extension has been demonstrated.

Your next written progress report for Permit #S-41436 is due by October 1, 2007. The report
must be received by the Department not sooner than 90 days prior to the due date.

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at (503) 378-8455,
extension 272.

Lisa J. Juul
Water Rights
Water Rights Sec ion

cc: Appl #S-52769 (Permit #S-41436)
Bill Ferber, WatermasterDistrict#16
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Extension of Time Checkpoint Progress Report
PUBLIC NOTICE INFORMATION

(ya4 ks,deDylluhle- fscc
T>Bo 253, Ga,{ Re,le, 9£2 Ts(z
s~szx<o9 Permit#: s~4:l43Co
±AH

Quantity of Water:

Source of Water:

Permitted Use:

Current Authorized Extension Date:

Permit Holder:

Mailing Address:

Application #:

County:
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Grad Ronde CommunityWater Association
POBox 253, Grand Ronde, Oregon 97347

PROGRESS REPORT 2002
Extension ofTime for Permit 41436
Extension ofTime for Permit 41437

WAIR R 1{S £PI
$A++A, OR

Application Permit Priority Rate Use Source

52769 41436 2-10-1975 0.44 cfs Dom & Stock Springs trib to Rock Ck

52770 41437 2-10-1975 0.44 cfs Quasi-Municipal Springs trib to Rock Ck

Existing Water Right Appropriation from same source:

' ..
Permit

::

I 15608

A COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 to date

New Hook-ups 16 55 34 7 27
~

Year Construction Activity

1998 Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance, Engineering, Testing.

1999 Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance, Engineering, Testing, Shop Building, Mercier Bridge
Crossing.

ook-ups, Back-flow Oeyi Qg, Engi ting, Hwy 18 19
Junction, Spring 'ion, LineExtension Shadow Lane, Spring
lvert Repair, 8"Sr

Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance, Engineering, Testing, S. Yamhill Bridge Crossing, 8"
Gravity Line Replacement, Spring Site Access Road Repair, New 8" Line From Springs, Hwy 18
& 22 Bridge Grossing at Valley Junction.

2002

2001

2000

GrandRodeTimeExtensionProgress ReportPe I



B AMOUNT OF BENEFICIAL USE OFWATER

Year 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 thru Sept

Consumption 102,467,700 109,728,400 106,075,200 104,537,700 86,313,000
(In gallons)

I

Exist Wtr Rt (In gallons) {70,771,514) (70,771,514) (70,771,514) (70,771,514) (70,771,514)

Net Usage 31,696,186 38,956,886 35,303,686 33,766,186 15,541,486
zag ±e ate##eta#ea gs ease I EE2##%23 .:r I ¢ •,

Divide by 2
··.... :

.±ts · ±re&:' • 3-.l .. . ...

Permit 41436 (In gallons) 15,848,093 19,478,443 17,651,843 16,883,093 7,770,743

% of Total Right 15.27% 18.77% 17.01% 16.27% 7.49%
(103,798,221 gpy)

Permit 41437 (in gallons) 15,848,093 19,478,443 17,651,843 16,883,093 7,770,743
-

% of Total Right 15.27% 18.77% 17.01% 16.27% 7.49%
(103,798,221 gpy)

C COMPLIANCEWITHTERMSAND CONDITIONS OFPERMIT
This permit, issued in 1975, does nothave any terms or conditions.

D FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Year Financial Investments Amount
- -

1998 Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance,
Engineering, Testing, GMAC Loan, USDA $70,005
Loan. -

1999 Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance,
Engineering, Testing, Shop Building, Mercier $120,527
Bridge Crossing, GMAC Loan, USDA Loan. - - - - -
Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance,
Engineering, Testing, S. Yamhill Bridge

2000 Crossing, 8" Gravity Line Replacement, Spring $206236
SiteAccess Road Repair, New 8" Line From
Springs, Hwy 18& 22 Bridge Crossing at II

- Valley Junction, GMAC Loan, USDA Loan. -
Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance,
Engineering, Testing, Hwy 18& 22 Bridge

I 2001 Crossing at Valley Junction, Spring#1 $119,934
Reconstruction, Line Extension Shadow Lane,
Spring SiteAccess Road Culvert Repair, " I I

Spring Line Tie-In, GMAC Loan, USDALoan.
. •. d

·-
2002 Hook-ups, Back-flow Devices, Maintenance, $273,370

Engineering, Testing, GMAC Loan, USDA
l.el

Loan --- - - -- -

GrandRondeTimeExtersion Progreas ReportPge2
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Nso complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

■ Print your nameand address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

n Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

B. Received by (PrintedName)
-

c.,.qate of Dellvcry

l/3/20°
1. Article Addressed to:

FILE #S-52769
GRAND RONDE DOM WATER ASSOC
PO BOX 253
GRAND RONDE, OR 97347

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 D Yes
If YES. enterdelivery address below: D No

3. Service Type
~ Certified Mail O Exp$$ Mall
D Registered D Return Receipt for Merchandise
D ins ured Mal DC.OD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Ext raFee) []Yes

2. Article Number
(Transferfrom service label)

PS Form 3811, August 2001 \J\ \'\ Domestic Return Receipt 102595-01-M-0381



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE First-Class Mail
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS
Permit No. G-10

• Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box •

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
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0313038
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., -
regon

John A. Kitzhaber. M.D.. Goveror CERTIFI ED LETTER
Return Receipt Requested

September 20, 2002

Grand Ronde Domestic Water Association
PO Box 253
Grand Ronde, OR 97347

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th StreetNE

Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: File #S-52769 (Permit #S-41436)

Dear Permit Holder:

On January 26, 2000, the Department issued a Final Order approving an Extension of Time
for Permit #S-41436. The Final Order extended the time in which to complete
construction of the water system from October 1, 1997, to October 1, 2017, and the time
in which to accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent under the terms of Permit
#S-41436 from October 1, 1997, to October 1, 2018.

The Final Order approving the Extension of Time also included the following condition
that requires:

The permittee must submit a written progress report to the Department by October
1 of the years 2002, 2007 and 2012. The report must be received by the
Department not sooner than 90 days prior to the due date. The permittee's report
must describe in detail the work done each year since the last extension was
granted or the last progress report submitted.

The report shall include:
a) The amount of construction completed;
b) The amount of beneficial use of water being made, including the total

volume of water used, water used relative to the specific authorizations
(types of use, acres irrigated, etc.) contained in the permit, and the percent of
the total allowable water use that this represents;

c) A review of the permittee's compliance with terms and conditions of the
permit and/orprevious extension; and

d) Financial investments made toward developing the beneficialwater use.

Failure to submit a progressreport by October 1, 2002, " ·llation of the
undeveloped portio he Department '7.260 or ®RS
537.410 to 537.450. fter cancellati """" ustsubmit a
Claim of Beneficial zsd' Survey, purst and 537.250,
for the portion of as ofOctober :..



To date, the Department has not received this progress report from you. In order to
maintain the ability to continue developi ng water under this permit, you should submit this
progress report immediately. For your reference, I have enclosed a copy of the Extension
of Time Final Order containing this condition.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to cont_act me by
telephone at 503-378-8455, extension 272.

list
Water Rights Section

Enclosure

cc: File #S-52769 (Permit #S-41436)
Bill Ferber, Watermaster Dist. #16



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Water Rights Application
Number 52769

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number 41436

Appeal Rights
This is a final order in other than contested case. Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may
either petition the Director for reconsideration of this order or
petition for judicial review of this order. AS provided in ORS
536.075, this order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review of the order must be
filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Application History
On JUNE 18, 1998, GRANDE RONDE DOMESTIC WATER ASSOCIATION
submitted an application to the Department fer an extension of
time for permit number 41436. The Department issued Permit
number 41436 on APRIL 27, 1977. The permit called for completion
of construction of the water development project by October 1,
1978 and complete application of water to the full beneficial use
by October 1, 1979. In accordance with OAR 690-320-0010(8), on
AUGUST 24, 1999, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order
proposing to extend the time to complete development of the water
development project to October 1, 2017, and/or the time to fully
apply water to beneficial use to Octeber 1, 2018. The protest
period closed OCTOBER 8, 1999. No protest was filed.

The permittee must submit a written progress report Ee the
Department by October 1 of years 2002, 2007, and 2012. The report
must be received by the Department not sooner than 90 days prior
to the due date. The permittee's report must describe in detail
the work done each year since the last extensien was granted or
the last progress report submitted. The report shall include:

a) The amount of construction comple a:

b) The amount of beneficial f w; bei .de,
including the total volume wat ed, ·r used
relative to the specific authorizations ( of use,
acres irrigated, etc.) co: ed in the pr , and the
perce of the total allo water use this
repre: ts;

c) A rev of the permittee's compl1an9ownfern,
IL

JAN 2 7 201
I__ , .



conditions of the permit and/or previous extension; and
d) Financial investments made toward developing the

beneficial water use.

The Department will review the progress report to determine
whether the permittee is exercising diligence towards completion
of the project and complying with the terms and conditions of the
permit and extension.

Failure to submit a progress report by the due date above will
result in cancellation of the undeveloped portion of the permit
by the Department pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410 to 537.450.
Within one year after cancellation, the permittee must submit a
final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.230 and 537.250.

If the Department finds that diligence is questionable, the
Department may:

a) request the permittee to submit additional information
with which to evaluate diligence;

b) apply additional conditions and performance criteria
for perfection of the right; or

c) cancel the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant
to ORS 537.260 or 537.410 to 537.450. The Department
will grant the permittee a hearing on the cancellation,
if one is requested.

In determining whether the permittee has been diligent, the
Department will consider information submitted to the Department
by the permittee and any information submitted during the 30-day
public comment period following public notice of submittal of the
progress report.

If information is received through the public notice process
indicating that the applicant has not been diligent toward
completing the project, and if the director determines there are
significant disputes related to the use of water, the Department
will conduct a hearing.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit
extension pursuant to ORS 537.230, 537.248, 537.630 and
539. 010 (5) (as appropriate).

Order

The extension of time for Application 52769, Permit Number 41436,
therefore, is approved. The deadline for completing construction
is extended to October 1, 2017. The deadline for applying water



to full beneficial use is extended to October 1, 2018.

i



Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Water Rights Application
Number 52769

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number 41436

Appeal Rights
This is a final order in other than contested case. Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may
either petition the Director for reconsideration of this order or
petition for judicial review of this order. As provided in ORS
536.075, this order is subject to judicial review under ORS
183.484. Any petition for judicial review of the order must be
filed within the 60 day time period specified by .®RS 183.484(2).

Application History
On JUNE 18, 1998, GRANDE RONDE DOMESTIC WATER ASSOCIATION
submitted an application to the Department for an extension of
time for permit number 41436. The Department issued Permit
number 41436 on APRIL 27, 1977. The permit called for completion
of construction of the water development project by October 1,
1978 and complete application of water to the full beneficial use
by October 1, 1979. In accordance with OAR 690-320-0010(8), on
AUGUST 24, 1999, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order
proposing to extend the time to complete development of the water
development project to Oetober 1, 2017, and/or the time to fully
apply water to beneficial use to October 1, 2018. The protest
period closed OCTOBER 8, 1999. No protest was filed.

The permittee must submit a written progress report to the
Department by October 1 of years 2002, 2007, and 2012. The report
must be received by the Department not sooner than 90 days prior
to the due date. The permittee's report must describe in aetail
the work done each year since the last extension was granted or
the last progress report submitted. The report shall include:

a) The amount of construction completed;
b) The ameunt of beneficial use of water being made,

including the total v e of water used, water used
relative to the speci authorizations (types use,
acres irrigated, etc. ntained in mit id the
percent of the total a owable wate .at
represents;

c) A review of the permittee's complianqelfnfernsand

JAN 2 7 1 .
i
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conditions of the permit and/or previous extension; and
d) Financial investments made toward developing the

beneficial water use.

The Department will review the progress report to determine
whether the permittee is exercising diligence towards completion
of the project and complying with the terms and conditions of the
permit and extension.

Failure to submit a progress report by the due date above will
result in cancellation of the undeveloped portion of the permit
by the Department pursuant to ORS 537.260 or 537.410 to 537.450.
Within one year after cancellation, the permittee must submit a
final proof survey pursuant to ORS 537.230 and 537.250.

If the Department finds that diligence is questionable, the
Department may:

a) request the permittee to submit additional information
with which to evaluate diligence;

b) apply additional conditions and performance criteria
for perfection of the right; or

c) cancel the undeveloped portion of the permit pursuant
to ORS 537.260 or 537.410 to 537.450. The Department
will grant the permittee a hearing on the cancellation,
if one is requested.

In determining whether the permittee has been diligent, the
Department will consider information submitted to the Department
by the permittee and any information submitted during the 30-day
public comment period following public notice of submittal of the
progress report.

If information is received through the public notice process
indicating that the applicant has net been diligent toward
completing the project, and if the director determines there are
significant disputes related to the use of water, the Department
will conduct a hearing.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit
extension pursuant to ORS 537.230, 537.248, 537.630 and
539.010(5) (as appropriate) .

Order

The extension of time for Application 52769, Permit Number 41436,
therefore, is approved. The deadline for completing construction
is extended to October 1, 2017. The deadline for applying water



to full beneficial use is extended to October 1, 2018.



Abstract of Permit No. 41436

ApplicationNo. 52769

Name Grande Ronde Domestic Water Association
'R.D.B. =8-1 po Sox 183

Address Willamina, Oregon 973%-
{fi,-e-,d Jr~,,.., Jr.. -f,7

Source ofwater supply A spring area

Certificate No.

Use Group domestic use and stock use

E
00
<.)

..;>

)

)

Point of diversion 591 'N cS.. 32 'W from SW cor., sec. 33, being within SE,zSEt sec. 32,
T,6S,, R.Bw., W,M.; Polk CountyNumber of acres

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

Twp, Raru:e Sec. NE¼ NW¾ SW¼ SE¼
N'E¼ NW, SW¼ SE NE N\V\◄ sw SE! NE, N! sw+ SE NE! NW, s SEt4

'i .c:: 8 A 11 n& tecti Dns 5 7} - 16........

7 A 11 : i:>l"ti nns · 17 9R 1. - 3+.

6 \.,j AJ 1 of ec ':i )TI 3 and W.I.; < f se tio1 .32..
o F NE) I and SE} 3% tion 60 se.c

6 s 8 W All of eeti pns -- 3 10 - 15 N' I ·lv 3/4 (If !'l"'r tiOT 4. j
I"

7 All nf ecti DUS - 1R ? - 2 3 ·I '
I

6 All of : ecti nns 1 . 7. 15 22 27 29. 32 • 34. {JJ.} ( I" g,:, t-l n, <: 5. 8

-

·-
Priority date February 10, 1975 ·'O

l

Amount of water O.44 c.f.s.

Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction

'.

4-27-78

10-1- 78 extended to extendedto
(I)
E::,
,-I
0
:>

:li1ime limit to comp'lete'ly apply water ll0-i1J-:79~ended to

Remarks: Limi tatins :

,. '



Oregon
WATER

September 28, 1993

Grand Ronde Domestic Water Association
PO Box 183
Grand Ronde, OR 97347

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Files 52769, 52770, and T-3379

We have received your applications for extension of the time limit
to make complete application of water under Permits 41436, 41437,
and T-3379. We also have your check in the amount of $300. Our
receipt numbers 94144, 94145, and 94146 were given to Jeanne M.
Boatwright of Boatwright Engineering, Inc.

The application indicates reasonable diligence toward completion of
the proposed project. The time limit to make complete application
of water is extended to October 1, 1997 for Permits 41436, 41437,
and T-3379. The order approving the extension was entered
September 23, 1993.

The area of use is restricted to the boundary as iaen.tif ied in
1975. Also, when 0.44 cubic foot of water per second (200 GPM) has
been used, further extensions will not be needed.

If you have any questiens, please contact the Water Rights Section
at 378-3739.

Sincerely,

A. REED MARBUT
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

ARM: tcb

cc: Boatwright Engineering, Inc.
2613 12th Street SE
Salem, OR 97302

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130 l



Abstract of Permit No. 41436

ApplicationNo. 52769 Certificate No.

Name

Address

Grande Ronde Domestic Water
il. F. D. ,11 pO 13~>< It;3
\Hllanrina, ,Oregon 9739_!-

7G;,.-e-,cl !f'o,,..:,:.. '
Source of water supply A spring area

Association

Use Group domestic use and stock use

Pointofdiversion59l'N & 32'W frolll SW cor., se<:.33, being within SE.l;;SE·t sec.32,
T.6S., R.8W., W.M.; Polk CountyNumber of acres

ii
l DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE

)

)

Twp. Ranee Sec . NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼
NE t• NW, S\V\4 SE! NEY N'\Y\'• sw SE! NE NW\'. sw% SE NE! NW!'. sw% SE¼,4

c; c:: 8 t A11 of_3 i.e.C .. ; '\TIC, le; 7p - ,6 ~ -_

7 t A 1 1 : ..,. ti ,nc, 7 R a - ':t '-
f, t.; All nf • PC ':i )n 3 and s f se tior 32.. Ry olf NE and SE-tt Ek o tion 6sec

6 s 8 '{. All of ecti 2ns . - 3 1() - 15 N' '-lv 'l. It. ' f c,i> t{r s 4. _')

7 I. All nf , ... ,. .. ; hne - 1R 2 - 2 B .. ,,... .. .
I

r-. '{. All nf ot{ hne " . 7 15 n ?7 ?Q. 37 ?,I.,. U · q .. i "'1., c; __ 8

Time limit to completely apply water 10-1- 79 extended to

Remarks: Limitatins:

exten_ded to

extende4,to

'·

4-2i-7,8

1O-1-i78extencled to

February 10, 19Y5Priority date

Amount of water 0. 44 c. f. s.

Time limit to begin construction

Time limit to complete construction
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2. El Re-stiicted Dellvecy ~
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e ra .

1o2sos.o7-so1o DomesticReturn Receipt
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ai •Complete items3, 4a, and 41i.
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l
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regon
JohnA. Kitzhaber, M.D.,Governor

February 12, 1998

GRAND RONDEDOMESTIC WATERASSN
PO BOX 183
GRAND RONDE OR 97347

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building-

158 12h StreetNE
Salem,OR 97310-0210

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130

REFERENCE: File 52769 & 52770

According to the terms ofyour Permit 41436 and 41437 complete application ofwater was to have
been made by October 1, 1997.

Complete application ofwater means use of the water for the beneficial purpose described in the permit
to the full extent intended. (In the case of irrigation, it means beneficial irrigation of the lands the
permittee intends to cover.) This may be a smaller amount than the permit allowed. If the water bas
been used, you should promptly submit notice describing the extent ofcompletion as set forth in the
letter accompanying your permit.

ORS 537.260 provides that: "Whenever the time within which any appropriation under a permit should
have been perfected has expired and the owner of the permit fails or·refuses within three months
thereafter to submit to the Water Resources Director proof ofcompletion of the appropriation as
required by ORS 537.230 and 537.250, the Wa:ter Resources Director may, after 60 days notice by
registered mail, order the cancellation of the permit."

You are hereby notified that, unless proof ofbeneficial use is received by April 15, 1998 (within 60
days from the date of this letter) the permit may be canceled without further notice.

If you are no longer interested in the project described by, the permit, we would appreciate being
advised. If the property involved has been sold and any part ofthe project was completed, you should
assign the permit to the new owner. An assignment formwill be furnished upon request.

Ifadditional information is needed, please contact me at extension272 at 378-3739 or toll-free
1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

Dallas Miller
Natural Resource Specialist2

DM:jh

cc: Bill Ferber. Watermaster

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPTREQUESTED



690-10-116 File No. 52769

Application for Extension of Time

TO THEWATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON JAN 1 9 1993

1 Grand Ronde Community Water Association WATER R...~vUr<--LS DEPT.·=-rm--rz-=---,g== SALEM, OREGON

P.O. Box 253
Mailing Address

Grand Ronde Oregon 97347
Ci.r Sta te Zip

record owner ofwater permit No. 41436 do hereby request that the time in which to:

gg complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to

the use of water, which time now expires on October l, 19 .g 2, be extended to October l, 19.21;

and/or the time in which to

[] accomplish beneficial use ofwater to the full extent now intended underthe terms ofsaid permit, which time

now expires on October 1, 1992e extended to October 1, 19 97

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment

necessary to the use ofwaterunder said permit:
(1) within the past year Added 4 Domestic/Stockwatering Services

(2) prior to this past year Added 1O Domestic/Stockwatering Services, in€:luding

a 2" Svc. to Idylwild Farms (Heifer Replaeement Service) and a 1

Svc. to Rovic's Veal Barn. Also added a 1½" sv.e. • . ,n.k1s Dairy
without Domestic Svc.

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use ofwater to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED)----------------===--~=---==---===--

Iadditional space is required, arach separa te shee t)

e s Department
3850 Porl. .E.

le)

Engin Engineers for Assoc.

Dated Januaryl2, 1993

MAIL COMPLETEDAPPLICATIONAND STATUTORYFEE
@F $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT T®:



690-10-116 File No. 52769

Application for Extension of Time

TO THEWATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Grand RondeCommunity Water AssociationI, --------~____:_:__:_:..:..:_:....:_~~:.:..=..~------=~-----­
Namo

P.O. Box 253
Malling l.ddross

Grand Ronde
City

Oregon 97347
Zlp

record owner of water permit No. 41436 do hereby request that the time inwhich to:

Ix! complete the construction of works md/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19~ be extended to October 1, 197
and/or the time inwhich to

IX! accomplishbeneficial use ofwater to the full extent now intendedunder the terms of said permit, whichtime

now expires onOctober 1, 19-2..?, be extended to October 1, 1997

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment

necessary to the use ofwater under said permit:
(1) within the past year Added 16 water services, Installed a booster pump

serving 10 households and Extensive repair, maintenance and

construction at the spring source

(2) prior to this past year_Addeo@lwaterservices·

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOWMANY

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED)--=---==-------,a;,........---------==~--,----"----~

RECEIVED
NOV 1 6 1992

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

uo ldonlily your,dOo)
ngineering, Inc. - Engineers for Assoc.

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATIONAND STATim'©RY FEE
OF $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT TO:



EXTENSION CHECKLIST

FILE DOCUMENT - FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

APPLICATION NO: 5279
DATE:

PERMIT NO:

1. What service area or base was anticipated by the
applicant at the time the permit was granted?

2. what water right development steps has the permittee
completed to date?

3. Is the permittee currently meeting all conditions of
the permit?

4. What is the current use of water under the permit? ,·

5. What percent of the total allowable use under the
permit does the current use represent?

6. Have there been any unforseen events (over which the
permittee has no control) which could reasonably have
delayed development under the permit?

7. Has there been any change in the market for either
water or power since the permit was granted which could
have affected the development program under the permit?

8. Has there been any change in demand for water or power
since the permit was granted?

9. If the extension request is denied, is the current
level of water use under the permit economically
feasible?

10. Is there an alternate source of water available at this
time?

11. Has use of water under the permit caused an adverse
impact on the surface/g-Ct"ound water resource in the
area?

12. Have there been claims of injury to other water right
holders or water users in the <Urea?

REMARKS:

EXT-CL 82593
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%Se....
I.EllGOLOSO'J&JT

GOVER

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310

January 15, 1988

Grand Ronde Domestic Water Association
PO 13ox 183
Grand Ronde, 0 97347

EFERENCE: Files 52769 and 52770

PHONE 378-3066

Your applications for extension of the time limits to complete
construction and make complete application of water under the terms of
your Permits 41436 and 41437 were received. We also have your checks
for $100.

The applications indicates reasonable diligence toward completion of the
proposed project; therefore, the time limits to complete construction and
make complete application of water are extended to October l, 1992.

Sincer:ely,

S 1 t:. '/t:.N P. AP?LEGATE
Water ight Specialist

SPA:wpc

receipt enclosed

2792E
2794
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UNlliED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
OFFICI.O:L BUSINESS

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS
Print your name, addrers, and ZIP Codo,in the 1Qace below.

• Complete Items 1, 2, and 3 on dl• l'fVllna.
• Attach to front cf article if space permit,

othtrWisaafflx to liadt of utlclt.
• Endora ri cl "Return Rec eipt Requertad"

adjacent to number.



690-10-116

Application for Extension of Time

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

I, GRAND RONDE DOMESTIC WATER ASSOC.
Name

'j' ;.'"' - • ·ae7
• l ,, J. i I.,

JTER SOUCS DPT.
S4LEE4, 07CON

P.O. Box 183
MaulingAddress

Grand Ronde, Oregon 973l47
City State Zip

record owner of water pennit No. _4_1_4_3_6.c../_4_l_4_3_7 ~-, dohereby request that the time in which to:

~ complete the construction of works ar.d/or purchase and installation of the equipment necAss;iry to ;i/t
the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19 87, be extended to October l, 19~(IZ. '
and/or the time inwhich to

ocl accomplishbeneficial use ofwater to the full extent now intendedunder the terms of saidpennit, which time4Anow expires on October 1, 19~be extended to October 1, 19 -fflq,1.

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment

necessary to the use of water under said permit:
(l) within the past year approximately 3200 feet of pipeline was installed for improvement to the

distribution system an@ approximately IO new Household connections vere made.
(2) During the four years prior to this past year some 12 miles of distribution pipeline,

105,000 gallons of in line storage, and a 115 gallen per nun~te duplex booster pump
station were installed, to serve some 90 new customers, in a new area. AJ.so som~ i5 new
services to the ongd!rial system were added. The s0ure_e oJ' supply has exeess eapacity 1

to serve a greater number than the present 615 hookups.

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY

ACRESHAVE BEEN IRRIGATED)----,;;;,=---~=---=;..._---,,~~=---=----=---==----=~

ment

MAIL COMPLETEDAPPLICATION AND STAlTUT E
OF $1

.-,,
Gd4



VICTOR ATIYEH

"""""""

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

December 7, 1982

PHONE 378-8508 .
1-800-452-7813
(message line)

Grand Ronde Domestic later Association
26699 Salmon River Highway
Willamina, OR 97396

REFERENCE: Files Numbered 52769 and 52770

Gentlemen:

Your applications for an extension of the time limits in which
to complete construction and make complete application of water
under the terms of your Permits Numbered 41436 and 41437 were
received. We also have your checks in the amount of $40.

The applications indicate reasonable diligence has been exer­
cised toward completion of the proposed projects; therefore, the
time limits to complete construction and make complete application
of water are being extended to October 1, 1987.

Sincerely,

Bruce A. Estes, Supervisor
Survey/Certificate Section

BAE/jw



690-10-116 File No...J.""::".2.7..t..f--•·········

Application for Extension of Time

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

1.Ga.I'est.Jal«a.Nssss...
Name

···-········d>-5;. t...<t.O..- Sa.f.~-~ ?..u-:.~c. bJ...wJJ. -·-·······
Mailing Address

.........w.:..H.Q..~.~..·Y.\.l;__..•.••....•...••............•••.•••••0.1..~..................... . ..</.7Y.f..~..•
City State Zip

record owner of water right permit No. .1::/..!.'-::l.}~ , do hereby request that the time in which to:

~ complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19E..~be ext~nded to October 1, 19r..~

and/or the time in which to

E] accomplish beneficial use of water to th? full extent now intended under the terms of said permit,

which time now expires on October 1, 19£., be extended to October 1, 19£7.

I have accomplished the following described works and/,or purchase and installation of equipment

necessary to the use of water under said permit:

within the past year .......71!. .<;;,•••... /J..As..r.'.c_ $r.5.±.e.·"""' J..ti~J:. .•.(... fJ.1=/·i·:.£..£1-,;, I£.?f.:::/l.lf_..

.9.«0....us.send.,2alt..ti37.ala......1l.a..no.ks...st..s.aaei.«1

..... /2t1.1.c... a.b.Q..u..-f. .J.~ ..u..~..(~.l ~ !:?..b..JS.1<:i ,.S.:-:'!J..P. ·..S.t:.'d:.-:i:.. ::{\~ o.;tf:rd.1,.f ;
prior to this past year .hia.e....l.4a«la...a.f...... s...pg.es.4.........Z.la..ra.t.....a..hf.................

..7cs.s.Al..ho>...s/2zd.....b,±.us...-Es.hehi.Ga...af.....le..perils..........
' ...... i..~ G..~ ..+,.~.!.fx..f.r..r?-L · · · · ;

and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY

ACRES HAVE BEEN IBRIGATED) ················•.•···························································-······························-······················

• • • • • • • • • • •U •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .. • • .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • •

········•··················. ························•-•·••·············••·••··········--··············· ································ ··································•·••··..:. .
(If additional space is required, alUch scparate sheet)

.....},, .,sat.B.la,lt%is,­
~Cot o. corpora1fon f!leasJr::.:ur:,: your title)

Dated V.-e.c. 2. 19.F...b. .

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATIITORY FEE
OF $819' FOR EACHPERMIT TO:

20.° c::> Wat;r-Reso.urces Depattment
Mill Creek Office Par-le
555 13th Street; N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310



690-10-116 File No..~.~..'?..'?.J .

Application for Extension of Time

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

1..zea0....Saas....la.szsz..........f.7a.a..{a.as.-s!
Name

...A...o. ~!'J.~ -1...~.S. ..
Mailing Address

record owner of water right permit No 1:/..':f..$...k..> , do hereby request that the time in which to:

f9_ complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 197 be extended to October 1. 196'Z;

and/or the time in which to

g accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent now intended under the terms of said permit,

which time now expires on October l. 1s7.f., be extended to October 1, 19.8?-
I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment

necessary to the use of water under said permit:

within the past year ......&.:4:-......f.Y.v..7.-!..".-:f..((.½:'.~.....~~--··~:'!:f.~),..~2c.U !..~...J.?..7.'..C....w..1.✓.k .
~~.~..~: :?.-..0.9. ~"!..~!!.(.':-.!=t-S-. -?~ lf..Z¥..:t:! <2!:'/.... !...?.:Z7 ~ d::t?.P.O.:-:.v.¥.-:~.: .

~~.~0:.sg,.;S ~.'l.~.~ ~.1?.t!:{:? · - ;

prior lo this past year ..

·····•······························································································•·············•·················································· ;

and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED) /};t.f.~ E.~.7'..~ /;).?..~~a <;:.¥,.w.o../. ?!..~'!.;_ ~.(.S .

..7.t.:".':~ !Z...-2...,..Q..LJ..G.~:r.v.rl /W.:1:.7.G:':L - .

(I additional space is required. ullach scpurnto dhcct,J

$SP'35675.-600



VICTOR ATYE

"°"""""'

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

August 1, 1980 Files No. 52769
52770

Grand ~onde Domestic Water Association
P.O. Box 183
Grand Ronde, OR 97347

Gentlemen:

Your application for an extension of the time limits in which
to complete construction and make complete application of
water under the terms of your permits numbered 47436 and 41437
was received. We also have your check in the amount of $20.

The application indicates reasonable diligence has been
exercised toward completion of the proposed project; therefore,
the time limits to complete construction and make complete
application of water are being extended to October l~ 7982.

Sincerely,

Bruce A. Estes, Supervisor
Survey-Certificate Section

BAE: l rs



PHONE 378-8508

June 12, 1930

•

Grande Ronde Domestic Water Association
RFD 1
Willamina, Oregon 9739

•

File No • 52769

According to the terms of your permit number 41436. This permit describes the us~ ot
.44 cfs of water from a spring for domestic and stock use.

complete application of water was to have been made by October 1, 1979

Complete application of water means the application of water to a beneficial
use under the permit to the full extent intentled. In the case of irrigation,
it means beneficial irrigation of all the lands the permittee intends to cover
tinder the terms of the permit. If water has been used, you should promptly
submit notice describing the extent of completion as set forth in the letter
accompanying your permit and also in our postal card of October 24, 1979

ORS 537.260 provides that: "Whenever the time within which any appropriation
under a permit should have been perfected has expired and tfi'e owner of the
permit fails or refuses within three months thereafter to submit to the
Water Resources Director proof of completion of the appropriation as required
by ORS 537.230 and 537.250, the Water Resourc.,gs Directgr may;, after 60 days'
notice by registered mail, order the cancellation of the permit... "

In accordance with the previsions of ORS 537.260, you are hereby notified that
unless proof of beneficial use is received within 60 days from the date of
this letter, the permit(s) may be canceled without further notice.

If, for any reason, Yo ·r tl ·d by
t e permit, we would ap i w d ert

olved has changed fl '1! e e
ediately it to o
address. ss for w: 1Ir •

on, Director

- Return Receipt Requested.

•



,

52769
52770

May 9, 1975

Mr. Martin G, Boatwright
14. G. 13oatwr:Lght & Associates
2613 Twelfth Street S.E
Salem, Oregon 97302

Dear Mr. Bootwright:

The applioatfon you submitted for Grande Ronde Domestic Water Association
for a permit to appropriate 0.44 oubic foot per second of water from a
spring area for domestic and stock use bas been tned as No. 52769.

The application for a permit to appropriate 0.44 c:ubio foot per second!
from the spring area for quasi-municipal use has been filed as No, 52770.

Also acknowledged are copies of the wa-mr users~ement, bylaws of the
Association, maps and fees of $45.00 for application No. 52769 and $30.00
for application No. 52770 for which receipts Noe. A-5161, 45162 and 45215
were handed you.

The applications are in satisfactory form but final consideration will
be w1thheld pending su1ml!se1on of an appliloation tor change in type of
use of water under an e:E!et"illg ri@t. The provisions and limitations of
a permit approving application No. ;,2770 will be dependent on the transfer.

TU ;whh

I
L



Grande Ronde Domestic Water Assoc.
R.e.o. 1
Willamina, 0R 97396

May 19, 1977

41436 and 41437 with map.

52769
52770



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FARMERS HOME ADMINISTRATION

431 Oregon ldg., 494 State St.
Salem, OR 97301

March 25, 1975

M. G. Boatwright & Associates
2613 Telfth St. SE
Salem, OR 97302

Re: Grand Ronde Community Water Association

Gentlemen:

RECEIVED
APR 2 41975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

The following items are needed from you before the main project is
advertised for construction bids: (Please refer to the loan processing
check list)

Item 29 - Water Rights - Please forward documentation showing that
adequate rights or permits exist.

-""".1------y"..-----·---.-. ·-·",".":"z .- • '4...·· ·«o·· •
Item 30 - Contract - Sale of Water to Willamina (This is a joint effort

item with Marvin Weiser)

Item 35 - Options to purchase or acquire tank sites (or copies of
deeds showing purchase)

Item 52 - Right of Way Map - Marve Weiser will need this and we need
two copies.

Item 59 - Service Area - We do not have documentation of final dis­
position of this matter.

Please let us know if any of these items cannot be completed by the time
construction bids are advertised.

When do you expect to advertise for construction bids? A copy of the
advertisement (Docket Item 68) will be needed.

Sincerely,

William F. Daniela
Coamunity Programs Specialist (Field)

cc Grand Ronde Community Water Assn.
Marvin J. Weiser
State Director
District Director 2
FHA - SalJ),r« Hoe A1liniur.aio is .a Equ.al Opportunus Io..r

Comp.amrs of ran.a! or th dram.aton hull h +nt 'o'
Jcrtar of ! u a Iron,''t ' '5t!

4,



M. G. BOATWRIGHT & ASSOCIATES
2613 Twelfth Street S. E.

SALEM, OREGON 97302
Apri1 22, 1975

Oregon State Engineers Office
1178 Chemeketa N. E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

Attention: Mr. Trevor Jones

RECEIVElJ
APR 2 41975

STATE ENGINEER
SALEM. OREGON

Area Code (503) 363-9225

RE: GRAND RONDE DOMESTIC ATER ASSOCIATION - WATER RIGHTS

Dear Trevor:

We are down to the point where we mu·st have a written respon m
your office as requested in our March ·
Enclosed you will find a copy of ""° s

Farmers Home Administration requ
this project going out for bid.

At the present time this water right status is the major item we have
been unable to provide the government.

I would appreciate a letter at. the earliest possible date! The t:i:m:img,
materials and c:ost; of installation are particularly favorable at this
time and if construction is to be initiated and completed this con­
struction season we must have the water right status to allow us to
go to bicl.

If you have any questions on this matter, D :t me at your
ea,rliest c:onvenience.

Yours truly,

MGB/]ib

Enc:.



Department of Agriculture. Contrac­
tors' proposals shall hold firm ror
sixty days to allow the Owner to
complete its flnanciag arrangements.
Mutually agreed upon extensions of
time may be made, if necessary.
7. "II this contract exceeds $10,000,

lhe Contractor is subject to the
provisfons ot the Equal Opportunity
requirements set forth below and the
Contractor shall submit, with his bid,
a completed a.nd executed Form
FHA 400-6, "Compliance State­
ment"; further, II the Contractor has
100 or more employes, he s111111 file
Standard Form 100, "Employer in­
formation Report", with the Joint
Reporting Committee, P.O. Box 12,
Springfielcl, Virginia 22150, within 30
days ofter the Contract Award and
annually on or before March 31
thereafter during the II re of the ,
Contract. It the Contract exceeds
SI0,000, the Contractor will develop
and pince on file within 12o days of
the Contract Award a written AI­
flnnaUve Action Compliance Pro­
gram using Form AD-425, "Contrnc• •
tor's Atrlrmotlve ActTon Pion for
Equal Opportunity", as o guideline.
8. Delore the award of the con­

IJllct, any bidder may be required to
furnish evidence satisfactory to the
Owner and to the Engineer ot the
necessaryfacilities, ability, and pe­
cuniary resources to fulfill the condi­
llons or the snld contract.
9. Prior to signing the contract,

the Contractor shall submit on o
Form acceptable to the Owner und
Engineer, an overall construction
schedule for the project. This con­
struction schedule shall start with
lhe proposed date of signing or the
contract, and the completion date
shall be the date specified in the
contract.

10. Bidders must sausry them­
selves by personal examination, of
the loa1tlon of the proposed work, by
examlnallon or the Plans and Speci­
!Jcatlons and requirements or the
work and the accuracy of the esti­
mate of the quantities of the work to
be done, and shall not at any time
after the submission ofa bid dispute
or complafn or such estimate or
assen that there was any mlsunder­
standing in regard to the nature or
amount of work to be done.
lL The Construction Contract and

lhe Detalleil Specifications contain
the provisions required tor the con­
structionof the project. No informa­
tion obtained trim any otlcer,
agent, or employee of the Owner on
an_y such matters shall in any way
affect the risk or obligation assumed
by the Contractor orrelieve him
friiffi fullllllng a.ny or the conditions
of the contract.

12. Proposals whichare incom­
unbalanced, conditional or ob­
or which containadditions not
for, erasures, a.l1erat1ons or

irregularit ies ol any kind or which
do not comply with theNotice and
Instructions to Bidders may be re­
jected at the option ot the Owner.

13. A bidder may withdraw any

NOTICE

ITEM I
NOTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS

TO BIDDERS
Date: April 23, 1975

I. Sealed, bids will be received by

irregularities of any kind or which
do oot comply with the Notice and
inslnJaions to Bidders may be re­
jected at lhe option of the Owner .

13. A bidder may withdraw any
pllJ!!()Slll he has submitted at any
llme prior to the hour set for the
closiiig or lhe bids provided the
~ for withdrawal issigned In a
manner identical with the proposal
being withdra wn. No v.itbdrawal or
modification will be pennined alter
the 1i1u.r deslgnaled for ckislng the
bids.

14'. For the flllJ"RD5e olclarification
It Is understood that the work to be
done is being financed in whole or In
pan by means of a loan or grant
made or Insured by the United
Slates acting through the Formers
Home Administra tion of the Depart­
ment of Agriculture. The Farmers
Home Administration will; therefore ,
require approval by its representa­
tlves or all contracts, attachments,
and similar documents, all partial
and finlll payment estimates, and all
change orders.

L5. Computations ol quantities that
will be the oosis ror payment esti­
mates, both monthly and final, will
be made by the Engineer.

16. Tbe word "Owner" means the
GRAND RONDE DOMESTIC WA­
TERASSOCIATION. The Owner will
be responsible for payment in oc•
cordance with the terms of the
contraCL

The word "Contractor" means the
person, lirm or corporation to whom
the award Is made. Sub-contractors
as such will llOl be recognized.
The word "Engineer" refers to M.

G. Boa twright & Associates, desig­
nated by the Owner as its engineer­
ing representative during the course
of construction to make appropriate
inspection and computations of pay­
ments.
The word ''Representative" means

the State Director of the Farmers
Home Admlnlst.nulon or lils deslg•
nee.

17. Plans and Specifications may
be OD!ii ined from M. G. Boatwright
& Assoc iates, 2613 12th Street SE,
Solem, Oregon. A deposit of $35.00
will be required tor the Plans and
SP,Cgficatlons, moo of wlifch will be
refunded to !hose returning them in
good condition within ten days or the
bid opening.

18.7iispection trips for contractors
will leave from tho office or the
Grand Ronde Grade School at 10:00
A.M. o'clock on May 21, 1975 and
Return at 1:00 PM.

GRAND RONDE DOMESTIC
WATER ASSOCIATION,
Owner

By: Eloise Hulett
Title: Secret ary

OS Apr. 25, 28, 29, 1975

FHA Instruction 442.1
Exhlbit J
Section I
ITEM I

NOTICE AND INSTRUCTIONS
TO BIDDERS

Dlite: April 23, 1975
I. Sealed bids will be received by

the GRAND RONDE DOMESTIC
WATER ASSOCIATION, bereinalter
referred to as the "Owner," for
performing the work as set lonh in
the Plans and Specifications at­
tached hereto, on or belore 8:00
P.M. o'clock Muy 28, 1975, In the
Grande Ronde Grade School, at
which time said bids will be publfcly
opened and read.

2. All bids must be made on the
blank form of proposal attached
hereto. Toe work under this project
consist or a spring intake, three
inllne pressure control reservoirs In
the supply line, a 30,000-gallon reser­
voir and 150,000-gollon reservoir
(Sleel smndplpe type), 31 mTles of 2,
4, 6, and 8'' P.V.C. plaslic pipe In the
distribution system and supply line
and some 235 services and other
related incidentals.
J. Each bid must be accompanied

by a certlll ed check or bidder's bond
payable to the Owner for ve (5%)
per cent of the total amount ol the
bid. As soon as the bid prices have
been compared, the Owner will re­
tum the check or bond of all except
the three lowest responsible bidders.
When the contract Is awarded, the
checks or. lionds of the iwo romain•
Ing unsuccessful bidders will be
returned. The check or bond of the
successful bidder will be retained
unlll the contract and surety bond
have been executed and approved,
after which it will be returned.

4. A performance and payment
bond In the amount ol one hundred
(1008) per cent ot the contract price
with a corporate surely approved by
the Owner ond Engineer, will be
requiffll for the follhtul performance
of the contract, and the bidder shaU
state in the proposal lhe name and
address of the surety or sureties who
will sign 1his bond in case the
contract It awarded lo hliii. A main­
tenance bond guaranteeing the re­
pair of all damnge due to Improper
materials or workmanship tor a
period of one year after the accept­
ance of the work by the Owner will
also be required.
5. The party to whom the contract

is awarded will be req&red lorthwilh
to execu te the contract and a per ­
formance and payment bond within
ten (10) calendar days from the date
when the written nollce of the awurd
of the contract is mailed to the
bidder at die address given by him.
In case or ranure to do so, the
Owner may at his option consider
that the bidder has abandoned the
contract.. in whlch case the certified
check or liader' s bond accompany­
Ing the proposal shall become the
property of the Owner.

6. The Owner reserves the right to
re! nv.and all bidsorto a

PUBLIC



Statesman, Salem, Ore., Tues., April 29, '75
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:Lu au t 'we ii n,­
TER ASSOCIATION, hereinafter re- lime prior 10 Ille liour ~, for the
ferrei! to as the "Owner", for per- closing of lhe bids provided the
to~ Ille work as set fonb in th'e reqtJCSI ror wllhdnlWlll Is signed in a
Plans and Specifications aWlched manner identical with the proposal
hereto, on or before 8:00 P.M. being withdrawn. No wilbdrawnl or
o'dock May 77, 1975, in the Polk Co. modification will re permlued ol1er 1
Fairgrounds , at which time said bids the hour designated for closing the
will be pt!blicly opened and read. bids.

2. AD ads must be made on Ille U. For lhe~ of clariflcntfon
blank form or proposal attached It ls understood that the work 10 be
hereto. Tbe work under this project done Is being flnon ced ln whole or In
coosist ofsalvaging end rcseltlng the part by means ol a loan and grnnt
existing well pump in the new well made or Insured by the Unilcd
plus the furnishing and lnstnllation ol States acting through the Farmers
a new well pump in the existing Home AdminlsLrntlon of the Dcp.,n• '
well, complete with necessary elec. ment o! Agriculture. The Farmers
IJ'ical controls, piping and vnfvin& Home Administration will, therefore,
pumpbouse o.nd an extension to the require approval by its representa­
distribution system ol some 10 miles tives of all contracts, attachments,
ol ~" and 6" dinme1er mains and an and similar documents, nil p.,r1lor
inline booster pump and 10,000 steel nnd flnnl payment estimates, and all
stand pipes type resewolr and 40 change orders.
services and other reloled !nclde.11' IS. CompulOtlons of quanUtles thot
tals. will be the basis for p.,yment esll•
l. Each bid must be accompcmied llllltes, both monthly end final. wlll

by acertified check or bidders bond be made by the Eng!neer .
payable IO the Owner tor live (5%) 16. The word "Owner" means the
percent o! the IDllll amount or the LUCKIAMUTE DOMESTIC WATER
bid. As soon as lhe bid prices hove ASSOCIATION. The Owner will be
been compared, the Owner will re- responsible for p:iymenr in accord-
lllm the check or bond of all except ance with the terms or the contract.
lhe three lowest responsible bidders. The word "Contractor" means the
When the contract is nwarded, lhe ll:(!1'50n, firm or corporation to whom
cheeks or bonds ol lhe two remain: Ille awnrd is made.Subcontractors
ing unsuccessful bidders will be as such will not be recognized.
rerum~ed. The c:hcck or bond of Ille The word "Engineer" refers to M.
successful bidder will be retained G. Boatwnight & Associates, desig­
until the contract and surely bond nnled by the Owner as its engineer-
have been executed and approved, ing representative during the course
after which it wlll be re111med. of constructlon 1.0 moJie appropriote
4. A performance ond payment inspectlon end com)l!!tntions ol pay­

bond in the amount of one hundred ments.
(1003$,) percent of the contract price The word "Representative"means
wllh a corporate S\lrety approved by, the1 S!Dtc Dlreator of the Farmers
the Owner ond Engineer, will be Home Admlnlstrntfon or his deals•
required for the rnlthlul perlormonc@ neo.
ol lhe contract, and the bidder shall 17. Plans and Speclflcol.lons moy
stnte In tlie propo.ml lhe name and be obtained from M. G. Bontwrlghl
addressof the surety or sureties who & Associates, 213 12h Street, s.E.,
will sign lhls bond In case the Salem, Oregon. A dep,osi1 or $35.00
contract isow.u-ded to him. A main- will be required for the Plans end
tena.ncc bond guaranteeing the re- Spedflcnllons, S3S.00 of whfch will be
pair or all damage due to Improper refunded to those returning them 1n
materials or workmanship for a good condition within ten days or the
period of one year after the accept- bid opening.
once of the work by the Owner will 18. Inspection trips for contractors
also be required. will leave rrom Uie olllcco"t' the Polk•
S. The party to whom the contract County Fairgrounds nt 10:00 A.M.

is awarded will oe required fonliwll11 o;_clock on May 20, 1975and return nl
to execute lhe contract Md a per- 12:00 to 1:00 P.M.
lormance and payment bond whhln · LUCKIAMUTE DOMESTIC
I.en (10) calendar days from lhe dole WATER ASSOCIATION
when the written notice of the award Owner
ol the contract ls malled to lbe By: Francis Brian
bidder at the address given by hlm. Tf1le: SecrelDrY,
In case or failure 10 do so, the OS ,._PR 25, 28, 29, 11175.
Owner may at hl5 option consider.. '-
lha1 tlie blilder hos nbnniloned· the ~lV,gljj
contract, in which case Ille certlfleil
check or bidder's bond accompany- tun,1y'
ing the proposal shall become the 12149au61
Propery or he owner. .. _.--u]"R'
6 Te 0er reserves he rent o : '7%,"

reject any and all bids or to accept u •3+a+rruoz, 'pyouoa au6
any bid. It is understood lhat lhe !1011\>'3!1
work to be done Is being financed jy~
wtth a loan or grant or bolh from the l!Jl?J
Farmers Home 16.(tmfnlstratlon, w.s. ~

j '61i9fo-t9C ---~1 .#mes:
4y oos ol 'uep4yuruya n8 ujij
uuo4 @11qou 'uuipg
0oa oui 204 Sirois
'°Ill ~IIPOW~5;. %..a#w"#klGs»

any bid. 117s wiclerstood Iha! Ille
work to be doiie is being financed
wilh a banor gram ar bolb from lbe
Fanners HorneAdministration, U.S.
Department of Agriculture. Contrac­
tor's proposals sball ho.Id firm for
sixty days to aUow Ille Owner to
complete its llnancmg arrangements.
Mutually agreed Ull!JO extensions of
llme may be made, if necessary.

7. "II Ibis contract exceeds SJ0,·
000, the Contraetor is subject to the
provisions or the Equal Opportunity
requirements set lofth below and lhe
Contractor shall submit,with his bid,
a completed and executed Form
FHA 400-6, "Compliance State­
ment"; further, ii IlleContraetor has
100 ormore employees, he shall file
Standard Form 100, "Employer ln­
lormalfon Repon," with the Joint
Reporting Committee, P.0. Box 12,
Springfield, Virginia 2il50, within 30
days alter the Contract Award and
annually on or before March 31,
thereafter during lbe Ille o! the
ContracL If lbe Contract exceeds
$10,000, he Contra ctor will develop
and place on file wilhln 1.21) days of
the Contract Award a written Af­
flrmallve Action Compliance Pro­
gram using Form AD-425, "Contrac­
tor's Afllrma1ive Action Plan for
Equal Opponunlty," as a guJdellne.
8. Before the award of the con­

tract, any bidder may be requJred to
furnish evidence satisfaetory to lhe
Owner and to lhe Engineer o! the
necessary fndlitle.s, ability. and pe­
cunlnry resources 10 fulfill the condi­
dons of lhe s.ud conn-aCL
9. Prior 10 signing the contract,

the Contractor shall submit on o
Form acceptable to the Owner nnd
Engineer. on overall construction
schedule for the project. This con­
struction schedule shall start with
lhe proposed date of signing of the
contract, and the completion date
shall be the dale specified in the
contract.

10. Bidders mus1 satisfy 1hem­
selves by personal examlnntion of
lhe locatlon or lhe proposed work, by
examlnntlon or lhe Plans and Speci­
fications and requirements of the
work and lhe accuracy, of the esti­
mate of lhe qunntltles ol the work to
be done, nnd shall not at any time
after the submission of a bld dispute
or complain of such estimate or
assert that there was any mlsunder•
S111nding In regard 10 the nature or
amo11111 of woril to be done.
II. Tbe Consiruclion Contract ond

the Detailed Specifications contain
the provisions regulred for the con­
structlon or the projecL No ln.lormo•
tion obtained from ony olllcer.
agent, or employee of the Owner on
any such matter shall In any way
affect Ille risk or obllgatloo assumed
by the Contractor cir relJeve him
from fulfilling any of Ille conditions
of the contraCL

12. Proposals which are Incom­
plete, llllbaJanced. coooltioiiil or ob­
scure orwhlch conl&in additions not
call ed for, erasures. alterations or



WATER USER IS AGREEMI:NT

This AGREEMENT, between the GRAND RONDE COMMUNITY WATER ASSOCIATION,
~~ Oregon cooperative corporation, hereinafter called the Association,
and~----------.---------,----.-....,......---------' hereinafter called
the Member, a member of the Asscciation,

WITNESSETH:

HiEREAS, the Member desires to have water delivered to his property
through the Association's domestic water system and to enter into a
later User's Agreement as required by the By-Laws of the Association.

:!i)W, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises
and agreements herein contained, it is hereby understood and agreed:

l. Subject to the limitations hereinafter provided, the Association
agrees to furnish water at the following described property:

2. The Member hereby grants the Association, it:s successors or assigns
a right to go upon the Member's landat rieas,onable times for the purpose
of inspecting all facilities connected to its water system for the
purpose of determining the Memben's compliance with the Association
rules and regulatiens.

3. The Member shall install and maintain at his own expense a
service line which shall begin at the meter and extend to the dwell­
ing or place of use. The meter location and installation of tme
Eerviise line shall be in accordaJ7l<E:e with the rules and regulations
of the Association.

+. The Member may have delivered through a single service line only
such water as may be necessary to supply the needs of a simfg]e ms1e
or occupancy under the rules of the Association; and Member shall not
cause or permit such water to be used, supplied or connected to any
other use or occupancy, except by express consent of the Board of
Directors of the Association, which consent shall be given only upon
application in cases of urgent necessity, for the memb"ers of the
immediate family of the Association member, and or a time limited by
the Board.

S. IJil the evelilt the total water supply shall be iiil•s1!1.fflieiemt \tt® meetr
all of the needs of a. the members or in the event there is a
shorta e of er, the Association may prorate th. avai Dle a,m0ng
the us ens on such basis as is med i by Board
of Di ors nd may also prescribe ± dul cov g use
of wa for rden purpos by particu meml and require adherence
thereto, or hibit the u: of water f ,arden purposes; provided
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'. .st if, a 1. any l ime• , Uw 1.o t,1 l wat c, r, su 1 Lv sh a l 1 be ins u ffic i C'nt to
rs··L ill of the nccd:: GT al o tie momtgrz [or domestic, livestock
ardor industrial an! Com.mera u@poses, the Rs:nCl ion mus first
iti~;ly ull of the needs of .=ill or t]H' members for both domestic cJ.-nd

J ~ v<:::;1-:icl-: purpo!;es h~foce supplying any water for garden and industrial
.nd commercial purposes.

!·'ember agrees to comply with the laws, rules and regulations of
r:.e Oreeon State Board of He_alth or other governmental bodies having
'.·-n·isJiction over water use and sanitation including the rules and
rculations of the Association. NO OTHER PRESENT OR FUTURE SOURCE OF
·.- .

1:TER SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE WATERLINES RECETVING WATER UNDER THE
~T F/1'.~ (_)F' TH rs AGREEMENT AND THE MEMBER SHALL DISCONNECT FROM SUCH

·:i.A.TI:RLHlES ANY EXISTING WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM BEFORE CONNECTING OR
SiJITCl!ING TO THF. WATER SUPPLIED BY 'Fl'!E ASSOCIATION.

7. The Member agrees to pay for such water as he may use at the rat ~s
~r~~cribed by the Board of Directors of the Association pursuant to
'e provisions of the By-Laws of thP. Association, the water delivered
:.ruh each service line being meter~.!d an(;l the cost thereof determined

~ep~~ately. A flat minimum monthly rate shall be charged each member
:-0r the first 3,000 gallons of water or any fraction t};iereof, such
::2c minimum rate to be payable irrespective ef whether any water is
.ed by the Member during such period, and that additional charges

·.-:::.11 l>e made for additional water used by each Member. The determina­
ticn of the quantity of water used by each Member will be based upon
:eadings of water meters installed by the Association as provided for
by the By-Laws. The rates to be charged by the Association shall always
e sufficient to enahle it to pay all costs of operatiGn and maimtenance
_: thP water system and interest and principal on loans and 0ther indebt­
~~ss of the Association and to provide funds to meet replacefuents and
.::.cditions to the system and unforeseen contingencies. The Member further
rees to connect his service lines to the Association1s 0istri0ution

.:::ste:n and shall commence to use wate..r frQm the system within lO days
-er the date that the water is made available to the Mer.ber by the
.:...?. s.:,ciation. Water charges to the Member shall commence on the date that
e service is made available.

Payment of the monthly charge shall be made at such time as the
::0ard of Directors of the Association may prescribe; provided that if
he payment of such charges is not made fop a period of 30 days after
:.ey become due, the Association shall have the right to re fuse to
<eliver water to the Member until payment is made; and provided further
:~at in the event payment of such charges is not made for a period of

days after they become due the Associat,i:®Jil may, iA addition to '
zll other rights and remedies that it may have, elect to purehase the
!-'.emt~r• s Certificate and terminate his membershi:[l) in the manner pro­
ided for in the By- Laws amd, ilil sueh e'iZeJ'iti!:, th,e Memh>.eF smail.l 11l0lr
be entitled to receive, ner -the Association obligated to deliver any
;-:ate r um<d1.! li' tihl is agFeemem:tt.

9. In the even it: the Member shall breach his e:0F1tra€.t h>~ ~ J:) !li'e fms ing O!"
ailing, without just cause, to connect his service line to the Associa­
tion 's distrill>ution system a·s set forth above, or (2) refusing or failing,
without just cause, to pay monthly water bates or charges described
herein, upon the occurrence of either of said events, the Member agrees
to pay the Association a lump sum of $300.00 as liquidated damages. It
is expressly understoo@ and agreed by the parties hereto that tfle sai@
amount is agreed upon as liquidated damages in that a breach by the
'ember in either of the respects set forth above would cause serious..

. I
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±nd ubstantial damages to the Association, and it will be difficult,
: f n0 t impossible, to prove the amount of such damages. The parties
~ereto have computed, estimated and agreed upon said sum in an attempt
-~ m3kc a reasonable forecast of probably actual loss because of the
~~ ff.:..:::ul ty of estimating with exactness the damages which will result.

'i'he Member shall notify the Association within l0 days of the
-losing of any sale of his land which is serviced by the water supply
f the Association. /'A sale for such purposes, shall include a sale

-~~~on terms, a contract of sale where:by the Member agrees to convey
·. · t le tc a purchaser upon payment of the full purchase price, or a
-·ace fr a duration of more than one year by the terms of which the
~~ssee has an option to purchase. Upon receipt of such notice the
card of Directors shg.ll COF1$.ider whether or not the Member is eligible
:·sr continued member·3hip in the Association, and whether or not the
;":'..lrchaser of such property shall be considered for membership upon

application.

• J. If for any reason waterlines of the Association do not become
-.cessible to the property described in this agreement, there shall be
.. :; liability on the part of the Association or its officers or direc­
rs; but if such waterlines do not become accessible for use by, the
;:2porty described in this agreement within l2 months from the date of
-letion of the Association's initial distribution system, then either
: ".Yt:.; shall have the right to terminate this agreement by written notice
z tie other party, and if the member makes such request, he shall be
•· r, c :it led to a re fund of all fees paid to the Associ at ion.

·:,. · This contract shall be in full force and effect continuously
. .::r~·after so long as the Member shall continue to be a Member of the
'sszciation.

. :; vlI'WESS WHERI:OF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement
-·;,1s day of ------~--- 19

GRAND RONDE COMMUNITY WATER ASSOCI.A.TION
An Oregon cooperative corporation

By:---------------'------

Secretary

Member

Address
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BY·-Lr.WS

of

GRAND RONDE! CO:AU!ITY ATER ASSOCIATION

.ei.n Oregon Cooperativ~ Corporation

.i\RTICT~ I

General Pu.rpoaafl

The purpose for uhich this aaaociation is tor0eu and th~
pow~r ~hich it may ~xarciso are set forth in tha orticlos of
incorporation.

ARTICLE II

Nar.no and Location

Section 1. !l'he nume of this c!lssociation ia Grand Rondo
Community Wator AoGociation.

Section 2. The principal cf fioo ot this a.o-sociation shal,t
be locoted at Rout~ 1, nox 22S, Grand Ronde, Oro~on, 97378, but
thd a,rnociation r.uiy maintain of fictirz and placas of business at
u1;1ch other p,l.e.c~s within or without tho atato ~,o the board ot
Directors may <lctormin~.

AHTICLt! IlI

Seal

3ct1on l. ho soal of the association shall havo inscried
t:!io~eon thl'j) nar.1e of the ansociatior.., tha yonr of its org.Qnization,
and the vorda "Grand Rondo Comundty ter hssocit1on, Oregon" •

S,ec-ticm l. 'l'hc secrotary of tha ~25.socidtion ehall have
cuatcdy of€ho seal.

Section 3. Tho seal ray be uoli\<1 Ly causing it or a faoeilr.lilo
tih~:reof to t\le ixnr,,~e9tJed or affixe\'.l or reproduced or otherwiso.

Af{TICLE IV

'1'h<.t fiGcal y~ar of- the anaociation shall oogin th.-, 1st <lay
of January, in oacn year.

ARTICLE v

Seotlon i. fhe hoLders o1 membe~@h"ii certifioAte& oft is
aesoeif6aro is nsnor. Ary ona @- 6 G54 Gees,ane of
" fa,.r.ro.Ht(.taa or clwerr.:tng, any bon~ fide Otdn<!)r or o.pcrator of an
J!ndusl;ri&l inet112ll,a•t~.1!on or oomrner,cial ostabl1eh.rnent, any bona~.fldc
publi'c or nonprofit institution, and an~r bona fide: m.mer of U?\im­
proved rea,l r,,ropt'l?;ty having roitsonable accesaibility to tho source
of and ho is in n1a110d of hnvilng water supplied for domestic, live-

(By-Laws - l)
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stock, garden, industriAl and commorcial urpooes froa the water
syatom operated ey the ~ssooiation and who receives tl1e a?vrova.l
of tho Board ot Directors may be admitted to membership UF-On nub­
scribing for or othcrvis.e ncquiring a ::tru.ihership certificate and
by tiign.in9 euch agreements for the purchase of water as may b~
provided and required by the association; provided that no person
otheriso eligible hall be permittad to subscribe for or acquire
a ~etlbgrship certificate ot the ~aaociation if the capacity o!
the association•s water 9ystem is QXhauuted hy the nocd of its
existing roell)bers. A husuand and wife may jointly beco~o a mcreber
ot this aosooiation, provided the huoband and \dfa co~ply jointly
with all the requiremant o£ msmborshi.

Section 2. 1 certificate of membership may be trannfarrod
by a m.iii.hor'·-to !"limoe.lf or hars&lf, and his or hor spouse, as tho
oamo mey be, jointly U?On the written requ0Bt of such ffi$mb~r.
Y.{hen a certificate of mom'ership is hold jointly by nusba~d and
ifa, upon the do4th of either, nuch z:iemboranip cortit1cat~ uhall
be daem.ed to l.,a held colely by tho nurvivor with the iiai:ae ~ftect
a9 tfio.ugh !IUCh me?c'lberahip certitiaat.e had first bo11,n issu~d n~loly
to h-i!r:i. or her, ao t:.h0 oaso mn.y b~, and tho joint ~emborohip oerti.­
f tca~o ,n~y bo su::ronderod by thA ourvivor, and upon the recording
of isuch death on the hooks of the association, tho 1D0R'lbership
cortifioat.e ~,ay !Ye reissued to and ir, the ntunlllt ot ouoh survivor;
provided, how6Ver, that the estate of tho <loco4dod ahl\ll not t.,c
rolea!.ed from any l!lcroborahip debts or :liabilities W the au.so­
ci4-tl!on.

SBction l. When hol<lerl'I of mortgaqcs or bGn0fiaiari$S of
trust deeds or the owner of a vendors' interont in a contrnct of
eelo on propertiea ot meJ:\bcra, which propertieu ero served by the
aauociation, giva notico in writing to the a~sociation ot the
cxistonco of such mortgagos, trust deads, or contracts, then the
holders th~rcof shdll rooeivo copieA of all con,mur1ioationo sent
by tho auJsociation to tha mrvhors on whoao propertia11 the mort­
gAges, aon,trac-ts, or trus-t dattds ~xiot. If tho holdars of thesa
~ortg4gas, contract.a, or the beneflci.2rio1J of th(lae trust deodn.
by purchase at a foroclooure aal~ or through voluntary oonveyanca
by the property ownar, ohtoin titlo to the proporty, they Dh4ll
ba adritted to rne~ernhip in the aoaociation~ provided thc,y a9ree
to purchase water fro.-!\ the asooeiation. If a salo ill held vh~n
th~ zµqrtgage, contro.c-t or tru1Jt deed is foreclooed, the purc:.h.a..s19r
shall ba entitled to ba-.cor.oo a maiilber of tho aasooiatt(!)n if be
fl(Jrcea to purchns,o water from th0 .iaaociatlon. If A prope.rty i11
oold in more than one p4reel, tho Board ot Oirectorn sha~l deter­
mine whioh parc~l shall clntitl0 tho owner thGrcot to memboranip.

Section ~. In c_age of tl:\e death of a ft\.Ellllbor,, or it a l'l6Dlher
esaaa@55@11911 noidamers asprovide@ i socio1,
or III£uiiy fail to comply thPae Py-Lava and ocnor require­
inenu, or willfully obstructs tnc pur12Qsso ~nd P-ro er Aotivitio9
ot the association, tha aasoo!.i'tion, thr"ouqb- tbo-aoard ot filrcc::tors.
nay elect to purchase hi@ aenbersip sriicateand ter±natce ­
his membership upon ~ender to him or hi~ heira or legal r~pro­
uontativus ot tha cost of such illentberoh1p certificate, and t;!'l(!
valuo ot sucl', N,ifmbei:.e • portion of sav!ngo an<l ownt>rship equitien
sbaU,. bo dotarmin<.td, !loos any indobtodness tlen duo trot.-t hlrn to
the nssoci:_Ation~ i\..'1y ruember, whoso tletnbe.,rahip ia no termtn~ted
!or cauee othar than that of cuaoing to \"JCA eligible nay ~ppeal
from the action of the aoard of Directors to a voto oe tho ~emhGr3
at the naxt regular m~atin~ of the mmnbars or ~pccial tteetinq ot
the metniJorEJ oallod for nuch _purpoee.



l..RTl'.CLE VI
/

Memberahip cortifio4tee

Section l. Th19 ~asociation ahall not hava can.:1t4l atock,
but Lsca5fa1 hall be reproaontod by membership certificatos.

s.~ction.,2. The me.."'!lbership certificatc ohall be issued to
eaoh holder ot fully paid raemhcsrahip and ohall ba numbared con­
c_tsoutivel}1 in acoordance with th!! or'113r of isl'Sue. Each t.\err.bero~iip
certifioato shall bear on ita fnc~ the following statoments:

(A) '!'hia me,mbcrahip c~rtifioato iB issued and accsipt.ed
in aocordanc& with and ~ubjoot to the oonditionG 811d re-
3trictions stipulated in the Artiole9 of Incorporation,
y-Las, and arenirunts to tho sarc, of the Grand Ronde
Cozar.nuoity Water Assooiation.

(•.b) •rra.nsfors of memborship certificates s'hall be, r:indc
ooly upon thct books of tho 1,119oooiation, o.nl.y to peraons
<!Jlig!blo to become i.:aambo:rs, only with tho approval of
t:he noard ot Direotor-s and only when thu m2enbor trans­
ferring ia frea "ron in1btadness to the association,

(o) ~o m~mbor of this ansociation shall be entitlod to
morQ than ono vote at m.e0tings of tho ~embers, without ·
ragard to th~ number of Qe~berehipa suah member may hold.
If two or r:iore ~ursonS1 hold d jointly ownad menibcrohlp,
they Oh4ll Jointly bo, ontitl$d to ono vote and no ~ore.
Evory enbor upon bacoming a E?tember o! this a.oaociation
agroc!!I to a ign m1ch agreememtr. for the purchase of ,,ater
trom tho sociation an may fro timo to tire be provided
and r~qu.irod by the aa!Jociation and agrees in ccu,e ho
desires to diapom~ of hia momberanip oortificate, to offer
t;he samo to the a61eoo'iat:ion at tho pr;d;co r,ai<i for such
.-.,ambe:rship,.

- - and uch othor statement as may be prescribed by tho Board
of Diroctora.

Section 3. Lach renbr agroen to nign such water uers
agreumonts ag the aaooc!ntion shall, troro tiroa to timo, provide
and require. When a ~ember holdn a me~barship corti!icato baGed
upon tho ownershi9 of un-irnprove<l real property, t.he £ie::\b6r ohall
not be reguirE1<.l to sign n water user" o.grcernent covering said
urii??iprovcd re41 prcpprty until tt dwelling or fa.o.i.lity raquiring
va~e?! i!J. aubstantially complet.od on such nni:rrproved re4l proparty.
P.rovid0i'lr howowr, th&t such inember mAy be required to pay A
nook-up foe en order of the Boa,rd of Oire·otor&, and a miniJUum
m]Jri\'15-h]y, water chazgo as a oond1tion of oon.tinued l?lf!Dlberah±p. E&ch
nembsr holding such memb~.rQhip co,rtH!icato Agr.ee·s to sign auch
water users a.gr~olilant covering 3UC:h propcrt}' forthwith u. on mub­
s~antiai comp-lo'tion ot a dwelling· on suah property. Tho .BoAi-d ot
Di.ractorn 114Y notify such membor at any tirno that hin 2:1$mbership
certificate ,,ill b0 repurcnased in eccordanco with theoo Dy-I..ava
upon the expiration of six ronths from the date of said notics if
ouch Dember $hall not havo, prior to.tho expiration thereof,
signed suoh water ufrnrs .l<;reement t.or the purchaoe of water.

action l. The annual mooting of tho mphore of this
f fa11 ho held at



&tl.a.,te o.f. Orc'gon, at :00 o'clock p.m. on the
/ of each year, or such other data a9 may be fixod

by the Doard of D.irectors, and not rnore than 60 days after tho
o'Iose o,t the ti:scal year.

Section 2. SpGcial roeeting!l of .the Zftombors -0·t tho assoc­
ia-tion~"iii::f"'i.>0 ·called at any time by the aecrota.ry upon roquest of
the Bo4rd of Directors, or upon t'l1.o f!ling ot & petition with. the
Sllcr0tiar,y, "tJhioh 1~ signc-d by at last ten percent of the mcmb~rs
of tho --4asoc1a.tion. T?",e purpose of eveiry sp~ci~l me~ting shall
ho nta.te(j in th~ notic0 th~roof, 4nd no trnsine$tJ Ahftll bo tr,:inG­
a.c~ed ttlerell_t oxce?t ouch as is at,ecifie~ in tho J\Otioc.

S~c,ti:on l. Uotice ot meetings of n,et!'.be,rt3 of the aoaooiation
may b@freny a notice mailed to each merbor of roaord, directed
to tha a d d ras n shown upon the books of the ass o ciati o n atl o ast

ton da~u Ji:ir'lor to th·e meet:b:ig. !~ucb A notice ahall state the
naturo, tio, place end purpoae of tho ~~eting, but•:her.f~i l.ut:e
or iz;-~ogula-rlt.y o,f notic-a of any ~mnual mooting, rogularly hold,
~fl.All Zltfeo't. any proceedint;:o taken thcre4t.

Scotiion 4. Tho niembara praucnt at ,any QeGtings of th€! mennb(!trtJ
U·hAl:l: comttitdt:o a quoi:tm at nny meeting of tho aauociAtion for
tlle'l t•rar:1!raction ot :,:,:ustnons. The voting power:n of, t.ho X!lr.trnbore of
tfi.fu 4H,5,ociatl:on eh.all be cgual, each rn4'mb~r s!lal.l hd-VIU one voto
onl(Y:, c.nc1 no vo.ting by proxy shall ht:) nllowed.

5action 5. Directors of this association shall be olected
at til:lu · 11hnunl l':lltaeti,ng of tho roe1nberri.

Sect,:lmn 6. The ordor of bumimnrn at th.e rG?gula,r meetings
and s osaible at all other moat!ngs nnall be

e,nlling to order and pr.oof o.f quort121
B ,f o-t notice o.f mec.ting

and action on imy unapproved mlnut~s
o,f. oi!tleers and e.0~1lttooo

n of tl!rectora
.ishd business
rus1no5s

8. Adjourn6ant

ARTICLE VIII···-·~---- ....... -.. ..... --
BiriBi'ctot"s and Off:l'.cena

lL!· The Bo·ard of D>irec'tora of thia 0.39.ocia.tion shell
-rae~or.s, al1 of whom ol'l.!lll bo mernbere o! the

~t tno ffrst ~..eeeir.q 0f th~ =wtnbors, the car:lbcra
Directors who shall nervt:'-, until tho noxt o.nnual

, mtse~s~ lit whicfi tdme tfio r.:ember:e !Jhttl:l olect
• 0_:trm of one roar; dlrector:a tor a

directors for a tor of three years.
shaisll be elected for & ~~rm of three
l: ho!ld of'tici unti,l hi-s cuccaasor has
and -!)ntor-t,d upcn the d,i:sch'arge of hia

oarid of r;:,lr,cctqrG sha:11 rne-et witnin ten
f)il.ectior. o!J d:i:r:ootora and sJml_l elect o.
esidemt fro:t\ .;1mong t:hemoelves and a o(;,cr.atary
af ulom shall hold 6,tflce un,til t·he next
t:ll the cloct:.lon and qu1alif"i:ca,tion of hi-s

oner reovd y death, resignation or for cause.



Section 3. If th~ office of any director bocorn~s vacant by
retuson,,ot death, rooignation, retirm:lent, ditJqualiticiition or
otherwise, exo@pt by removal from office, a majority of the r~­
ma!ning director, though lesz than a quorun, shall, by a majority
voto, chooso a aucco6aor who ig &ld::9ible under theae by-lav.e, And
who shAll hold office tor the unoxoired torm ot tha diractor hose
place he fills. ThB di~cunli!ication of a director as A m~:nber of
th;e association hall op8rate to disqualify him as a director and
to creoto a vacancy in thG offic~ of director, Removal by a
director of his renidenca from the wator district ahall also
opor~tlif to disc1ualify him as- a director and to create vacancy
in the oftice ot director.

5eet!onA. majority of tho Board of Directors shall con­
at!tute a quorum at any meeting cf the Bord.

Section • Directors shall receive no compensation for their
servfe6 a@Gach, but shall be entitled to their reasonable and
noceanary expenses.

Section 6. Any member bringing chargnu Ag.'linot an ottioor
or director ah&ll fil~ them in writing with the socretary of tho
a!leociation; ~tnd the t1ecrotary shall imroediately notify the officer
or director of tha chargon filed ag.:1inat him. 1rh0 otfioor or
director Dlay thon file ~ith tho oecret.llry a otatemont giving con­
ciaaly hie dcf~nsa againut tho char9e1-t made. 'rho Soard of Oir­
octors nhall take tho saattt.1r up at ito next meotin<J anc.1 take euoh
action an it doers to be necessary for the good of the association.
It tho chargos a.re acco=panicd by a patition requosting tho re­
moval of th~ officer or diroctor, eign~d ~y ten paroent ot th~
members, and artS-- filed with the oocrotary a.t loaat tourt.eon di.y■
pravious t.o any goneral or t11peoial moi!lting, the nccrc.,tary ahall
propare and inail to oach mombcr \1ith the regular notice ~ ballot
calling for a vot:o upon the rcmov&l of tho officer or diroctor.
Accompanying tha notio~ and ~allot the 00cratary ah4ll enolono
a ■tateJUOnt giving thei ohorgem auainBt tho officer or director;
andlat the ~cqu0st of. the accWJod officer or diroctor, the secr~­
try s!all enclose with th!n atateaont to each member a copy of
tha written dotanuo a~ tiled. By a vote of the ~ajority of tho
total nerberahip prssont or rcpru~ontod by ballot, tho aasooiation
ray remove the offfcr or director and fill tho vacancy.

ARTICLE IX.

outlus of Diroctore

Section 1. The noard of Directorft, subject to reatrictiona
ot law:···ffie-·a·rti:oltHJ of incorJ)OrBtion, or thei.tl-8 ny-t.Awa, ehall
isxorc113o allot tho pow0rs of the association, and with.out pro­
judioe to or limitation upon their gener~l powers, it is hereby
oxpreosly providad that the Board ot Oirootors shall have, and
nro hereby given, full power and cuthority (to be caxorcisod b)•
reaolution ndopted by a majority vote of all moClhers of the Board
cf DirectorR) in rospect to the, J:\:J.tters and ae hereinafter set
fort:l\. i

. '(a) To pass upon thtl quAlifications of ciemoera, and to
cau•e to be isued appropriate cortiticatea o! neuibQrohip.

Cb) To dalect and appoint all oft1car9, a90nts or amployees
of th& aa~ociAtion, or removt1: such otficera, ag~nta or ern­
ploy0es for jut cuse, precrtbe such duties and dauignata



~uch powers a.s ~ay not uo inconsi.Atont with 1.:hooei ay-La\ia,
/'!ix their cor:pon:H1tion and pay for faithful services.

(o) To borrov fro~ any source, ~nay, good~ or oarvicen
~nd to make and iue notes and other n-ogotiabl~ and trano­
ferable instruments, mortq4gea, tloodn of truot and truot
A(Jroemcnts, aud to do every act and thing rocaasary to
offactuate the snno.

(d) 'to ;.,roscribe, adopt and amend, fro1'!l timu to time, 8Uch
oquita!Jl-1 uniform rul'3n and requlations as, in thoir dis­
cretion, ~ay bo dea:led ~9senti~l or convonient tor the con­
duct of tho businoa3 And affairs of the association and thG
guido.nce and control of its officers and ~mploy~oo, and to
~,rc~cril.>6 3dequat-o penalties !or tha oraseh th&roof.

(a) ·ro order, at loa:1t onco oach year, an 'ludit of the books
and accourts o th association by a competent public auditor
or ~ccountant. The re1~rt prcparnJ by auoh auditor or 4c­
countnnt shall ha t=1uhinittad to tho rnGrnberu of tha associa­
tion at their annu~l meeting.

(f) To f i>t the chnrg199 to no paid hy each mambor for :sor­
vic:ac ren<lerci.1 by tha 0011oci11tion to him, th<i tit.lo of payment
and the n1ann<!r of colloction.

(g) 7o require all officero, nguntn an\.! (Cmployooo chargild
~ith r~sponRibility tor the ouototly of any ot tho tunda of
tla cooperative to qtva adaquato ponds, the cost thorcof to
be pa.id by tho .,_sooci4'tion, and it shall bo candotory upon
the diroctor0 to so requiro.

{h) 'To oolect on19 or n1oro bankc to oot n.o dcpoBitorios of
t!1.c .funds of the 111.rnociotion nnd to d~tormino the mnnnor ot
r0oeiving, dt!positing, and dioburaing thca fundo of tho .isso­
ciation and th& !orrn of chnoks and tho pornon or pornona
by ~·hom t.ho s,uoe ahall bo !!igned, \.11th tt.ho pO\·:cr to ohang<:1
uch banks and tho person or persons signing ouch chocks
nd tha form thereof at will.

i\.RTICLE >:

Duties of Officers

Section l. outie11 of prcnidcnt. The vres&dent shall preeido
OV4'lr All ieetfn<JD of the AusociAtion and tho Board of Oireotore,
oall special r::~etinqs of th~ Board ot Directors, fh,~rform all actts
on.1 <1utitJs u~ually pcrtorned hy em exocutivo 4nd pr~aiding officor,
a;1<;1 aign all r.,"~borohip ccrtifJ:cataa and euch oth&r pApors ~-of
th~ asaociation GB ha may be authorized or dirocted by sign by
tho Dourd of Oirecto.rs, providod tha noard of Diroctors may author­
za any person to sign any or all chocks, contracts and other in­
3tru.r.umta in writing on behalf of tho association. Tho president
a!:all perorm such other duties as may to procrihod by tho oard
of Diraotoro. ;..

Section 2. D~tio5 ot tho vic~-preeident. In tho aboonce
or ditu1.bflity of tho presidont, th'3 vice4 preuident ohall perform
ts dutias of the president, provided, hoever, that in case of
dsath, roaiqnation or disability ofthe pro1dent, the Loard of
Dir6ctors may JcclarB the office v~cant ~n<l 0lect hls auccooaor.

(By-Lawa ... 6)



Section J. Dutie~ of the secretary. he Aecretary ~hall
koep a compiGto record of all megzin;s of the 4ssociation and o!
tha Tord of Direct.ors.ana ohall have general ohar9e and aupsr­
viaion of t.ha books ant! racordG of the ~ruocia.tion with tho excep­
tion of !inanci,!\l rvccrd~. Et! 3h:\ll aign all msn:bership certifi­
catoo a•nd "1i'th the prr.i5ld$nt cin<l ;,such other papers purtaini,1q to
tho association aa ho rey be author!zed or directed to do so by t°
the Bo&rd of Diroctors. He shall oorvl? all notices required by
law and hy t."'lesie By·-Lews ancl tJhall make a full re;.,ort of all
5attoro and business pertaining to his of!co to tho members at
tho annual rating. Ie hall !gep t!a coro:ate seal and pomboer­
zhlp certificAto rocord~ of the assl>Cintion, complote Gnd counter­
sign all cartificateo ismued, and nfflx s~id corporate ea&l to
all pper; requiring :zeal. '& sh:ll kao a p20er rmorship
certificats record, phig tho nnme of each member o t:ha a9so­
cl4tion, and dnte of iasuAnco, aurrandor, cancellAtion, or for­
feiturce. 1-:e ahall rna~:e e11 rer;o:r:to :-requ.lrl!':d by l&,~• and mhall
erfor Juch other duties s may o required of hi:u By tho assoc
clation or tho Beard of Diractor$.

Section 4. Dutie3 or tha tr~~nurar. The trasurer shall
k9o? a- co'ra;ffotn record !-'•~rtntnin9 to tho l:ino.noe:, of th.e a.rrno­
ciAtion, ar:.d shnll p-;grfortr, uuch duti~s \d th re:u~Joct thor~to n:.
my be pre9crib! ly tho 3ard of Directors.

ARTic;LE XI

. :·,. S'octiot, l. Tho a!Ynociation will int11tall, -maintain and
opa:r,;at~ a ;r.ain distd bution plri,e lino or lino~ from tho nouroo
of thq!I water Hupr,ly and aarvicc l inel'l from the r.:ia.in distribution
pipe lin~ or liues ~o the property line of each lflemb~r of tho
13''-l!Ilocia 1tion. a1t which pointa, de·ai<Jnatod as delivory poiotn,
metera to be r:·urchao.ec!, ,tn~tallad, oi.,,med and maintAin0d by the,
aasocidtion shall bl! plAc~d. ·rho cost of t.l-10 eervice lino or
l'1'.n<!l9 from tho nain distz,ibution t,>ipe lina or lines of the 4seo­
cJ!o.•t.i!on t(:) tho property l ir.e 01f e,1ch V",err.bc,r onoll be paid by tho
aanoc.i.ntio.:1. T,'la aasociation will ,nl30 purchase nnd install o.
cut··off valva in ellch sarvio~ lino to ba, o\dnod an<1 C'.lainteined by
tfie ,ari=n1oei!lltion &1ml to he inatallcd on 9one portion o! tho ocrvica
lino owned uy tho as·~ociation. The a,asoc-iation Ghall hav-a t0he
solo and c:axclusive ri~1l-1t to use 1Juch cut-off V('lvo zmd to turn
it on and off.

In tha ovont th.at tha Do<1rd of Directors shall determine that
it woul'.d be eiconomically unf.eard.ble for tho ns9ooiation to extend
a na,rvi!oc l!!'.na fl"(!)Ti\ the ,~ain digtril.mt.ion pipe line or lines to
tha i.7rQpert_y lino of !Inf M1Jmi:,er, tlwn ~nd in ~uch ovont, tho llsso­
clation ml4y ont,1l'r into .1n agrooment with ouch tnE)::tbor for tho ~r­
r:ient by ti'he mar•1ber of Jill or a portion t")f the co~t o!' auch s~rvice
l im<=? ,. (fl~ 51,uoli\ m~~roLY~r rJa\y ~ ct t hiB opti:on , surrender hia mof:lberahip
oortif icate to tho asso.ciation and ohn.11 t!'leroupon be entitled to
a rGtunU of hi!J rno~barship teo nnd oth~r_ ch,?rge.s paid by such
mac:2er »fore tho issuance of hio membarnhip certif!cato.

••
~~S!~9~ --~. '!:'ho holder of each rner.1herahip cortifioate, upon

0x-ecu,t~on of th.o \.roter UB·~rs ac;r~emc,nt above mentioned by hi.I:l,
nhaJ:l bo e,r:tt.i:tl~~ to 0r10 se.rvic~ 1-iHe froo the a19eociation'a
ater syster, prov!Ad that the rerber shall bo rcquirud to pay
zi foe of 't-1:25.00 for £uch MP.rvico lino. The ll()ard of t>iroctor~
m·ay prov.ttlc ~:,y r-lwol ution th/\ t froiu God after -!l cei:tc.in do.to Dot



forth in i1uch rttsolution, aaid fee .shall bo inoreAs~c to a sum
apoc1.1'ie<l in .such roaolution. ~kl new &Grvico lina or change in an
~xls~ing uervico lino may l:Jc made whic~ \>Jill intorf.~ro with an
om1.r.1,ting c~,;~i:co iine or t!Hl a~lfvQry of wa:tor theroin. Eac:h ser·­
vicc line. shall conne.ct. vith the ansiooiation'a wntor siyatam at the
nc4reat a,vaila!.>lei ;>lace t.o the i)laoe of dusirad uoe PY U1e meuu:,e:r
if tht<a .tll1tlociation '!t water f'ynteri Gh.!lll b~ of suf.ficiGnt 04pacity
to parroit the d«lliv.or'-r of ,,·nter throucra a nervico 1in~ .:st thot
place without int1:1rf•e~in,; vith tho delivery of water through a
pmor &or;,vic() 11.ne. If th~ au.!lociation '.f.l wator aynt.111m ohall be
inadequate to perru!t tho do1ivory of water through a servica lino
inctalle<l at such place without intorftoring "'ith tho delivt'l!ry of
~Ater through :1 prior se:rvice lint'3. than auch n~rvico lino shall
be inntdllc,tl at ouc~1 :C)lacu as may be d<!!"lignnted t.>y the ~asociation.
tach mornbar will be roquirod to dig or havo dury A ditch for thB
i-Qonnnct.ton 0£ thB Gervico J.ine o.r lineo from thei i?rOplilrty line ot
t!:ie t;\or.wcr to hia dwollh1g or other portion o! h.io proll!.i~Eat.l and
will al0O bo ~equirea to purchase nn~ install the portion ot tho
aorvice line or lines from hia propertj' line to th<it plac,1 of usse
on biQ ~ro~,ioeo aod to 1-laint:ain ouch portion of ouch Bcrvioe lino
or lin~e •.;1hich ahAll bo cwn~d by t:u1 ne:nb<lr, nt hia own oxpcnlie,
pt:oMidQd thi:lt the auoociation mu:v, .l f thl! r-oarct of Directortt oo
datroe, urchaas tho pipe for and install such portion of uch
caervic6 iin<t or linos, tht'.l cost ot ·which '-'4ill, ho\,1over, be r,aid
by tho individual memt~or-s.

SEiation 3. .Bach member shall be ontitlod to parohaEh1.t fro~
t1h0 21·SDOC"fa-ti.cin , turnuant to such agraomets a may fros:!\ tiaie to
ti~o ,;:>t) pr.o:v;ltled and r~~quirod by the oBmociation, such \fetor for
dor:1ust.ic, liv-a11toclt, g,'\rdr,m, in1.1uotrial and conuncroi.al purpoeea
llS a maIT.bcr mny de!lire, subject, ho1Aov1;9r, to tho provision of
then~ T;y- t,,11,m and to 11uch rulAs and rogulati.ono as may bo prc­
aoribo...1 by the oard of .DiractorG. I~acn memt,1r 3hall bt1 cntitl~d
to n~vo '3:'1llv1l,rc.t1 to him throug~:i a single, ::rni:-vioa 11.no only ~uch
'4'.tt!-.tor as rnn¥ t-># nec~uu;a,ry t.o t.:Upf,;l.y, tho n,~~du o,t the pQrsons re··
efdimg in t1 siu<Jlt? dwolI1n<J .1nd of tho live:atock own·ed by such
per~ons ~nd to irrignta a garden and lawn of not to e~ceed .5
acre, or such tor a is noodod to sup:ly tho industrial, co
mo-r:s1al or doraqstic J'\t1@'19 of the ~,oIJJl>er if rnember i!J other than
a fli\rrocr or .tural ras!di:.,nt. 'l'he watdr dolivo.red through osch
G.iiHZi'lf:i:c0 ]Linn ahalt br~ mCltored and the ohargt1F.J for .auch ,-.gator ohall
ba doterminod t3oparnta,ly, irre~t,>ectivo of the nu~.aar of service
linoG ownod hy n raomhar. Taroporary hook-ur,a in addition to a
sin~lo family dw(llling upon a oinglo t"Ct<1r rnoy bo mad() upon oppli­
cat.ion to and 'npproval thereof by the nonrd of Diroctore.

ec19n.4. I tho evgrtthe total water sur a%1a2l!a
Lnnaffcienttooalloftheneedsot thoembersorin the
evort there is a short.a2of rater,tho 4"sociationRayrorato
th4> 1-tater av3il4blo among the v.ariouo rAt.,r.iliers on sue~ basis as
is damed ouita.le My the oard of Directors, and zay also pre­
crib a 11cb4":dule. of 1:iounJ cov~ri ng tho us-e of water tor garden
purosen by particular members and require adherence thereto, or
I.irol)I:'b~t tha u~e G,f wn(tQ,i:- for gnrclP.:r, i"U}'pos,es, provided thA•t if
at an~ time the total 1;-,at.ur oupply nha11. t.o insu~ficiont to meot
allot tha needs of all of the mo.mherh for dome~tic, live~toc►-,
ga~dt,n, induaerial and co~m0rcial purpon~s, the aseociation 1:1ust
fi!rtst oati1Jfy all of tho necdf> of all of t!le rtlemiJors for domostic
purposes before nu;plying any vtor or livestock purposes and
mttaJe satti:n!v $111 o~ th.a nce~:ta of ell of thu rnambors for both
do~11Hz,t::i:c ilfljl Ji1. vos,tock purpo5-5P.R );eforo '3l'f1plyi.n9 uny 1>Jat0r for
ganden 1md in<'luatrial aud cor:11-1t>rclal purpo!le6.



nection 5. The Board of Diructor~ ahall, prior to tha
l>c9inning · of e'"1oh calenc'lar y(;)ar, det~rmine:s th.::, flat r.tininl\JJ::l
oo.nthly rat0 to ua clrn.rgl'ld e.ach momc:t}r during tho following
~alondaJ yenr for~ sraclfiucl ~uantity of ~~tor, ~~eh flat mini­
mur.1 mo:~thly ratGJ to Lo pc:tt,able irrespucttv:e of whoth~r any ate
is usetl L,y a ~ZJ-r:~ber <.h.1rinr.r any ?t'.On th, and the amount of addition­
al charge2, if any, !'.or adrlitional wuter which r:ioy be suppli~d
tt,e mohw,1rs t ~hall fix the dz:.t~ for tho payt!ll'.mt of such charges,
.)nil sl,iall z:soti f.y each mo,d,,e.r of t1lCf a.mQ'.lnt of such ch~rgeo and
tha daton for the ;..•a::,-rr.er.t tnoroof•. .r, mo1nber to b@ entitled to
the dnlivery o~ \.:ater ~i1.sll pay such char~f>n at the offico of the
aonociation at OI' prior to the dzites fi.>ted b~, the f'loard of Direc­
to~.i:s. r.:-he failure to F'.-'l~' water chi'tr~res duly impour.id oha.11 result
in the tmtornatic il.:ipo(-liti.on of the fc.>llowint; penaltien:

{a) ~~n-r-a~~r..t for thirty d:iy~ af te-:- duo. '!he watsr ~hall
bo cut off Erom the ,1elini./Ucmt r1er.lbt1~r 'l'J propert:,.

(b) !4cn·-roynent for .?.ixty d~ys. ~-ter.ibe::rHhip il\ thili asooc··
iation s,,;hall be terc.1:..-it.sc and tho rnc-r.!?.>er::shlp ci:trtifioa.tu
purchased as rovidced for in Article V, Section 3 of thso
E.r,• ~ l..UW'-3 •

ect1n 6. T'a oari off Directors shall be authorizod to
requir\(I ,H~c:·1 mvsnl,C:lr to enter into water userc1 lliJ!:ct1r.')Ontn which
c!l.:\ll •~mi;ody thC!l princi~11'1u an oet forth in tht'I foro.:.,oing ocot.iona
o,f thi" nrticlo.

Diatribut.ion of Surplus Puridn

It ia not anticipated t~,at thero wi 11 :,!:: an1 not lnoom~.
At th nd o sac fl;cal year, and after paying tho open9es of
the -1ssociation for or,l'J)rat.i.on ~md othor.,doe nnd ~f.tC:.tr ucttinc,{
BBid'e rooarW?!l !or d<9prc:c:::i:~tion on all buildln<J.:J, c:h1Uipmont and
office fi;<toro.'l .;ind sue~ ot:·~er re13erves '.<19 the .Bo,3rd of: Directors
may deon proper .,nd .:if.tor ~r\i>vidin.<J for pnyl':lrmts on interest and
principal of o;)li-3ation:l and o.morti:zed du'bt(IJ or th0 :rnsocitltion,
a7:! after providing for the purchase of rarer supl!as and equip­
nant, the oard of 9irectoJ:"o of tt.e aasoclat.ion ahall dotcrmine
w!:11t, if any, pert ot th~ net s~vings of the association during
that !1Bc~l yoar ia r~~~on~bly requirod by the as3ociati0n for
wer,kJmg ca;';)d:tal, n.f?W cons1tr,uction, .r<-'placemcrnt of plant, or other
proper caital purpose o" the association, in order for tho a6so­
olation to maintllin a higa level of ~ervicl.l to it~ patrono. T!1e
Board iu itg discretion may include aa ~uch C:ipitol purpose c1
!a/cnt upon or rtirerent of any nyster: 1rue!tednsss or other
i:ide'!)te,·tno·tHJ of tma a~rnociatlon nt er before:! maturity, o! the
Bo.1rci fintla ~uc;"l. ~-a::1;.?ant or retirement to be in the inter0st of
tho association. .\ny ;,ortion of t:ic net savings thus deotormsined
vy the Ioard o: Directors to b rsgulrgd !y the association,
n!l,"ll1' be ~'!ltain•i9<l hiy th,:, asaocia'tJ..on and n.dJf.lld to the 451iOCii:'t1on 'a
ca;;it.J.l r12ilP.rvc. '"f'·:10 ru.:;ou!!t tta:.!l reta.intlu 11s to ea,:h patron of
the Aaoociation a'l':.all cor.stitute and he;credited to that patron
on t'!HJ aouceiation 's hooks 8.8 n co:1tr!butio:~ to the capitlll cf
the asaocil..)_tii::m, an.:; eha!l:l not cre,1te a cone titutod debt of th1a
d'sooclat.!on.

In tht1 even.t the Bottrd of Diraotora doterminea at t.ha end



of any fiscal vear that tha capital raservs is in excs of the
raaaonable requirements of the association, tho Doard ahall cause
t.htl ~urplun to he appliec to the refunding of tha e.a.rlieat capital
r~sorve contrit->utiona, !;1 the orJi,r of the d11te11 or capital ere­
dits repro~~nting 9UCh contributions on tho patronn' ac~ounts
'-'1th the as-,ociat!.on. If nuch ~urplus in on~• ainql>? year is not
S!Jffioi6:nt to ret.irfb l\ll euc:1 ca:"itnl croditn of the Aarno '1:ste,
t:io rofun..1~ shall ba i-aaua: pro rata thereon. 11.ny 'llaturod indttbted­
naa8 to the ~usociation of tha reco~d owner of suoh oap!tal cre­
dits may be <lt>,:luctGd by th<, .1rrnooiation in !':laking all\& auc>: refund ..

AR'fICL!:! Y.IV

Any ~rtion of ths ao9ociatio.n•a not !,aving~ ~e1 dct:orct!ned
by the Board of Direotor~ ~Q of the ond of each fjscRl y~ar, and
not ratainnd by tho cap.1.tal reoerve, shall ht9 distributed a.s a
cash patron~ge r~funu, wit~in a raason<'\ble tuao &ftttr 1;uch detor­
roin~tion, to tha anuociation'$ p~tron~ durin1 tho fiucal yaar ~ro
rata nccor«.Hn~ to their r,atronaqt? durin7 that yr.

AR'l'ICLf-: XV

Amendment2:1

Thl!n0 t1-y-Lavri ruay 1:ic repcole~ c,r Sl.'l(mde-<'1 l>y a vote or ti
majority of the raariver:s present et any regular meeting of the so­
ciAtion, or at ~ny •~,ecial r.a.ectin•J of the ~aoocin.tion callod for
that purpoRP.J, exc~pt th~t tho momt,ors shl\ll not hav4': th~ power to
chanqt, tl1e purpo:lc¾S or tho coo!)srntivc !!O ~o to d0oro~Be ito right3
an<l powars u~der tho lawN of tho utato, or to nivo any requira­
mont of t,ond or othor proviaion for tl":o safety end iecurity ot
tho proprtrt:v eind fu:idu of the n9socistion or its m~m?J.ers, or to
,1opriv~ At\Y rooi'\ber of ri~JhtR z,nd rrivilogo.rl then existing, or so
to amend the y-awn as to effect a fun1larantal c!ango in the
polie ica of the uai...ociation. Notice o! any ar-".cmdrn.gnt to he Tl!.tde
t a special ueting o: the men:ors must ha given at last tan
(10) tlay;; i.>olord such i=in~ting and r.luat stttt f.orth•· t!,o am~nd~nto
to e considrei.

i
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Oregon Water Resources Department
Water Rights Division

Water Right Permit Extension Application
for Permit Number 41436

Water Right Application Number 52769

Proposed Final Order

This Proposed Final Order applies only to permit number 41436.

Summary of Recommendation
The Department proposes to:
grant the extension for complete construction of the water system from October 1, 1997
to October 1, 2017, and
grant the extension for complete application ofwater from October I, 1997 to October
1, 2018.

Application History
Permit no. 41436 was granted by the Water Resources Department on APRIL 27, 1977.
The permit authorizes use of 0.44 CFS ofwater from SPRINGS for GROUP DOMESTIC
AND STOCK USE in the YAMHILL RIVER basin. It specified that construction must be
completed by October l, 1978, and water applied t0 full beneficial use by October 1,
1979. A copy ofpermit no. 41436 is attached.

On JUNE 18, 1998, the Department received an application from GRAND RONDE
DOMESTIC WATERASSOCIATION for an extension of time to complete construction
and to apply water to full beneficial use. The applicant has requested until October I,
2017 to complete construction of the water system and until October 1, 2018 to apply
water to full beneficial use. This is the FIFTH permit extension request.

Findings of Fact
ORS 537.230(2) and 537.630 (1) allows the Department to grant anextension of time to
perfect a water right for good Gause. In evaluating good cause, the Department has
considered the written record in the permit application file in relation to therequirements
of ORS 537.2302), ORS 537.630 (1) andORS 539.0105) and makes the following
findings.
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1. The applicant is legally entitled to apply for an extension on this permit.
2. The applicant has submitted a completed permit extension form and the required

fee.
3. Thewater project development made to date has been accomplished in accordance

with the terms and conditions contained in the permit.
4. Progress in perfecting the permit is held up by the time it takes to apply all the

water allowed to a community. The time allowed in the permit was not sufficient
to hook up all the water use allowed under this permit. The permit holder has
made gradual and steady progress in developing the water use.

5. The applicant has pursued perfection ofthe right in good faith and with
reasonable diligence.
a) Work on the water development projectcompleted to date includes

construction ofpumps, pipelines, and water system. 0.16 cfs ofwater has
been applied to the use.

b) The applicant has invested approximately $ 2,000,000 ofan estimated total
water system project cost of$ 2,500,000.

c) The work remaining to be completed consists of the remaining
construction ofthe water delivery system and complete application of
water.

6. Based on the written record, the Department finds there is good cause to approve
the extension request. The applicant has pursued perfection of the right in good
faith and with reasonable diligence.

7. Due to the reasons outlined above in item 4 and the water development progress
to date, the Department finds that the lengthof time requested for completion of
construction should be extended to October I, 2017 and the length of time
requested for completion of the application ofwater should be extended to
October I, 2018 as requested by the applicant.

8. By mutual consent, the applicant and the Water Resources Departmentagreed to
defer processing of the permit extension request until such time as the
Commission had adoptednew permit extension rules.

Conclusions of Law
1. The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete

construction and/or completely apply water to the full beneficial usepursuant to
ORS 537.230, and ORS 537.630.

2. Theapplicant has submitted an extension application form andthe fee required by
ORS 536.0501)L).

3. The applicant has pursued perfection of the rightin good faith and prosecuted
construction with reasonablediligence.

4. The applicant has shown good cause for the untimely completion of the water
developmentproject and complete application ofwater to fullbeneficial use
pursuant to ORS 537.2302), and ORS537.630 (1).

5. The permit extension should be approved untilOctober 1, 2017 to complete

Page 2 of 5



­

construction and until October 1, 2018 to complete the application ofwater.

Conditions
The permitteemust submit a written progress report to the Department by October 1, of
the years 2002, 2007, and 2012. The reportmust be received by the Departmentnot
sooner than 90 days prior to the due date. The permittee's report must describe in detail
the work done each year since the last extension was granted or the last progress report
submitted. The report shall include:

a) The amount ofconstruction completed;
b) The amount ofbeneficial use ofwater being made, including the total volume of·

water used, water used relative to the specific authorizations (types ofuse, acres
irrigated, etc.) contained in the permit, and the percent of the total allowable
water use that this represents;

c) A reviewof the permittee's compliance with terms and conditions of the permit
and/or previous extension; and

d) Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water use.

The Departmentwill review the progress report to determine whether the permittee is
exercising diligence towards completion of the project and complying with the terms and
conditions of the permit and extension.

Failure to submit a progress report by the due date above will result in cancellation of the
undeveloped portion of the permit by the Department pursuant to ORS 537.260 or
537.410 to 537.450. Within one year after cancellation, the permittee must submit a final
proofsurvey pursuant to ORS 537.230 and 537.250.

If the Department finds that diligence is questionable, the Department may:
a) request the permittee to submitadditional information with which to evaluate

diligence;
b) apply additional conditions and performance criteria for perfection of the right; or
c) cancel the undeveloped portion ofthe permit pursuant to ORS 537.260or 537.410

to 537.450. The Departmentwill grant thepermittee a hearing on the
cancellation, ifone is requested.

In determining whether the permittee has been diligent, the Department will consider
information submitted to theDepartment by the permittee and any informationsubmitted
during the 30-day public comment period following public notice ofsubmittal of the
progress report.

If information is received through the public notice precess indicating that the applicant
has notbeen diligenttowardcompleting the project, and if thedirector determines there
are significant disputes related to the use ofwater, theDepartmentwill conduct a hearing.
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Recommendation
The Department proposes to issue an order to:
extend the permit time to complete construction from October 1, 1997 to October 1, 2017
and
extend the permit time to complete application ofwater from October 1, 1997 to October
1, 2018.

DATED: AUGLUT 24 1999

Dwight French
Water Rights Section Manager

Ifyouhave any questions,
please check the information
box on the lastpagefor the
appropriate names and
phone numbers.

Protest Rights_andComments
1. Under the provisions of OAR 690-320-001b(8) you have the right to protest this

proposed final order. Your protest must be in writing and must include the
following:
a) Your name, address and telephone number;
b) Your interest in this proposed final order, and ifyou claim to represent the

public interest, a precise statement of the public interest represented;
c) A detailed description of.how the action in the proposed final order would

impair or be detrimental to your interest;
d) A detailed description of how the proposed final order is in error or

deficient and how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;
e) Any citation of legal authority supporting your protest, if known; and
D) The $25 protest fee required under ORS 536.050 (1)0).

2. Each person submitting a protest shall raise all reasonably ascertainable issues and
all reasonably available arguments supporting the person's positionby the close of
the comment period.

3. The Water Resources Department must receive writtenprotests or written
comments no later thanOCTOBER 8, 1999.

4. After the close of the comment and protest period, the Director will either issue a
final order, or schedule a contested case hearing ifthe Director finds there are
significant disputes related to the use of water.
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This documentwas prepared by Dallas Miller. Ifyou have any questions about any of the
statements contained in this document I am most likely the best person to answer your
questions. You can reach me toll free within Oregon at 1-800-624-3199 extension 272.
Outside ofOregon you can dial 1-503-378-8455.

Ifyou have questions about how to file a protest or ifyou have previously filed a protest
and want to know the status, please contactAdam Sussman. His extension number is 262.

Ifyou have other questions about the Department or any of its programs please contact our
Water Rights Information Group at extension 499. Address all other correspondence to:
Water Rights Section, Oregon Water Resources Department, 158 12th ST. NE Salem, OR
97310, Fax: (503)378-2496.
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I
\ RE'ED

JUL '3 "1999
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME.... .er.

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON. »«ON

NAME
I Grand Ronde Community Water Association'------------=------~~----------------

P.O. Box 253 Grand Ronde OR 97347 (503) 879-5624
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP PHONE

owner of record, or duly authorized agent, ofApplication No.s-52 7 6 9,Permit No. 41436 _,do
hereby request that the time in which to:

~ complete the construction of diversion/appropriation works and/or purchase and installation of the
equipment necessary to the use ofwater, which time now expires on October 1, 1997 , be extended
to October 1, 2017

and/or the time in which to:

~ accomplish beneficial use ofwater to the full extent under the terms of the permit, which time now
expires on October 1, 19 9 7 , be extended to October 1, 2018

NOTE: The extension of time requested should be long enough to finish the project. Should this
request be approved, it will be the Department's expectation that you will complete your project
within the new time period allowed. Future extensions may not be granted.

Enclosed is an instruction sheet to assist you in completing the information on the, permit
extensions application form. Oregon Water Law and Administrative Rules requires this
information to be considered by the Water Resources Department when reviewing a permit
extension. AH items must be completed or the application will be returned. Please feel free to
provide the Department with any additional information that would aid us in making our
decision. Please use additional sheets of paper as needed to fully respond to the questions.

After reviewing the application form and the instruction sheet, if you have any questions, please
contact the Department at 1-800-624-3199, or locally in the Salem ¥icinity at (503) 378-3739, and
request assistance from the Water Rights Division, permit extensions personnel.

I-Did water systemconstruction/well drilling begin within the time specified in the permit [yes/no]?
Yes

2-Has construction ofdiversion/appropriation works, distribution system, and use ofwater, ifany, been
accomplished consistent with the limitations and conditions of this permit [yes/no]? yes
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A) Please describe how you have cqmglied with each applicablepermit condition (NOTE: the
instruction sheet for permit extension applications provides some direction as to what is an
"applicable" condition at time of permit e;xtension review).-------------==

N/A

B) Ifyou have not complied with all applicableconditions, please explain the reasonswhy and
indicate a date certain, in the near future, by which time you will be in compliance with applicable
conditions.---------------------------------

3-I have accomplished the following described works, purchases and installation of equipment
necessary to the use ofwater under said permit:

A) Within the past year or, if a pri0r ex, - -· • th0rize0 dmin the last . ermit e- n period:
1992-1998 Constructed 17, i:m!ki-n.e;
Constructed two 500,000 gal

Added 70

B') Prior to the , ast ear or, ifa prior 1sion period:
Co. ructe



4-Costofproject to date 2 MIL

REC!ED
JUL 3 1999

. Estimated remaining cost to complete the project $500,000 . _PT
WEh«-. Jtl .

SALEM.OREGON

5-Please list the reasonswhy the project was not constructed, and/or water not beneficially used within
permit time limits under the appropriate categories below. Please provide supporting information for
each reason identified.

A) The project is of a size and scope that the original intent was to phase it in over a period longer than
the timeframes allowed in the permit. This is a community water supply of
sufficient quantity to allow for long-term growth

B) Financing and/or cash-flow needs to develop theproject precluded completion of the project within
authorized timeframes. No------''-'=----------------~~------

C) Good faith attempts to comply with permit conditions and/or to acquire permits from other
agencies, or otherwise comply with government regulations, delayed completion of the project.

D) Acts ofGod or other unforeseen events delayed full development of the water systemand u·se 0f
water. No

6-Please icle0t· , nl:)mic mar,ket rue,fu l:>enef.ieia:l .er the ,
responding.." nomicmark vs increase
the area developr :rtainment
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A) Has there been any change in this market sincethe permit was issued?Ithas
greatly increased with the recent activities of the Tribe

B) Have these changes, if any, affected the economic feasibility of your project? _
Yes, they are the cause of increased demands that have made the
water more valuable and necessary.

7-Are there other present competing demands for water in your community? _
Yes, water quality in the Yamhill River S'{Stem

A) Has there been any change in these demands for :water since the permit was issued'?
Yes, our permit was issued 22years ago when the rural and small town
communities along the river were much less populous.

B) Are you aware of alternative sources of water thatmay be able to satisfy, the competing demands?
Yes- several years ago_a study exploring the possibilityof large_storage
reservoirs was conducted for the area

C) Are ~0u aware of any adverse affects on your source of v,,,:ater thatmay have been caused by recent
changes in use of water in your community'!

No
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,
JUL 3 V1999

llkhlkl.,p,' pk,l]
SALEM, OREGON

8-Will the income or use from the water development project authorized by this permit provide
reasonable returns against the investment in the project? Yes, See attached
rate schedule and policy.

9-If the extension request is denied, is the current level ofwater use economically feasible?
No, not with the community growing as it is andwith the projected
construction that the Tribe proposed for its members.

See attached list for water rights held by the Association.

I am the permittee, or have authorization from the permittee, to apply for an extension of time under
this permit. I understand that false or misleading statements in this extension application are grounds
for the Department to suspend processing of the request and/or reason to deny the extension.

7
Signature Kar1 Ekstrom, Manager

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE OF$ 100 TO:

WATER RJGHT PERMIT EXTENSIONS
WATER RESOURCES
158 12TH STNE
SALEM, OREGON 97310

m:\exchange\lecp\cxlffin98
revised: June21, 1999
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RECH"SD
1UL 31999

WATEr.-vi. 0EPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Grand. Ronde Comm.unityWater Association
EXISTINGWATER RIGHTS

T-3379

52769

52770

15608

41436

41437

68530 9-22-1943

2-10-1975

2-10-1975

0.3 cfs

0.44 cfs

0.44 cfs

Quasi-Mun.

Dom & Stock

Quasi-Mun

Rock Creek

Springs (Rock Creek)

Springs (Rock Creek)



i-do1r :urI P.2

WATEHHESu ·-. -PT
SALEM. OREGON

Fax: (503) 879-5449

Ronde

(503)879-5624

EOOKOP CHARGES

MONTHLY CB.ARGES

COMMUNITYWATER
ASSOCIATION

Grad Ronde, Orogon97347

I 11 II
.I l ! I

. I
ill
j ![ i!
i/ !
[{ii

1

1. :I' .
I~~ i...
I ' I
I I

3/4J'j ter-$2,500.00 3/4" Device-$130.00 Membership--S10.00 = Toal --$2,640.00
l" r1tt~h-$6,250.00 1 ff Device-$175.00 Membership--Sl0.00 = Total -$6,435.00

j •·: I! 1 1/2" Meter-$12.500.00 2" Meter-$20,000.00
31 ecTr,-$40,000.00 4• Mctcr-$62,500.00 6" Meter-$125,000.00

?I
Jstem Developmentcharges may apply.

"' , \ .es over 1" to be installed by developer, or Associa tion will install at cost plus 15%-­
' ied to the developer.

* ri , iP!P will be sold if the following conditions are met

1.
1
· currem conditions, including Board-approved membership application.

I Ii
2. :! I; ~_valid building permit or placement pennjt for any new construction is brought

i I l ~p: this office and a photocopy is made a part of our files.

I l l Ii .. i! ~- If a building permit is not needed (Le.) water hookup is for stock watering,I [ cwater would have to be put to beneficial use within 6 months of installa tion.
I

3. .I ( ~ookup will be installed within 3 months of payment and customer will be
./ j ~illed monthly beginning the 1st day of the month following installation.

I Ii 1,
j [ a. Hookup may be installed up to one year after payment is received with
i oard approval. If cost of hookup increases before installation, customer will

: /J ·y the difference.
. , 1
l 1

I I ~ l
oni9~n!ta11ation is completed, monthly charges are: Sys.tern Charge------- s1p.oo
pluf If,. r usage --- 0-18,000 gallons Sl.50 per taousand; 18,000 - 25,000 $1.95 per
thoffi -: over 25,000 galloos S-2.40 per tlx5usand.I · ! I ·MoiWx system charge shall be charged each unit to be payable irrespective of whether any
wa~M{~1·1• ·used by the unit.

I " ,; t! .

jli![ I
I I'.o. joj2ss
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WATER HcSUL>Ht;t~ ut:.i->T

be inconsistent «ith these B@A}{OREGON
and pay for faithful services.

ARTICLE X

Duties of Officers

(g} To require all officers, agents and employees charged
with responsibility for the custody of any of tne funds of
the cooperative to give adequate bonds, the cost thereof to
be paid by the association, and it shall be mandatory upon
the directors to so require.

(h) To select one or more banks to act as depositories of
the funds of the association and to deter,mine the manner of
receiving, depositing, and disbursing the funds of the asso­
ciation and the form of checks and the person or oersons
by whon the same shall be signed, with the power to change
such banks and the person or perso:s signing such checks
and the form thereof at will.

(c) To borrow frora any source, money, goods or services
and to make and. issue notes and other negotiable and trans­
=erahle instr.iments, :nortgages, deeds of trust and trust
greenents, and to do every act and thing necessary to
effectuate the same.

(d) To prescribe, adopt and a.~ena, from tine to ti.me, such
eauitable uniform rules and regulations as, in their dis­
cretion, mav be deemed essential or convenient for the con­
duct of the business and affairs of the association and the
g,~idance and control of its officers and employees, and to
?rescribe adequate :;;enaltie~ for the braach thereof.

(e) To order, at least once each year, an audit of he books
nd accounts of the association by a competent public auditor
or accountant. The report prepared b~• such auditor or ac­
countant shall be submittad to the members of the associa­
tion at their annual meeting .

(f) To fix the charges to be paid by each member for ser­
vices rendered by the association to him, the time of payment
and the manner of collection.

such oers cs may not
fix their cozensation

Ii .•.
: I :;
. I !.j! i
I• ,,

I j •

it
I ' ii! • I
, I Ii

i I :;
• I I·I .,
I r/

II

ii
·i

i I!, . ll
II

,

1

. q, Section~- Duti~s of presid~t. The president shall preside, lpver all r.ie~tings of -c...."le association and the Board of Directors,
1 pall special meetings of the Board of Directo~s, per!o:rm all aets
/ / ,j:tnd duties usually performed by an executive and residing officer,' :~a sign all membership certificates and sucn 0the~ ?apers of
; I -~he association as he may be authorized or directed by sign b~
I ' •! .

1
l~e Board of Directors, provided the Board of Dir~€tors may aut~or-

'
' I ,ize any person to sign any or all checks, contracts ar:.d other in­
.. 'struments in writing on behalf of the association. The president

I ' ·'ii; I
> I I qIi :i

Ii
I I :

Hi I

ii :,

: II ',I I

I
I!
t I

I l !lI I•

ti
I I ..
I !
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SALEM.OREGON

the association for water supplied to
be in the a.mounts as set fortn in
these rules and regulations, as the same

the Board of Directors of the

Water Rates

Amendments

I 'II . I:
. •I

• .! .J,. I'
I

! '. ,1.
; Jhe =aces to be charged byts customers and members sha±l

schedule A «hich is atached to
ma~:'·~ amended froril tune to ...1.me by=r=is1e-

t\ \1i · lI ,.
I \!

oi
, •I -~.,d w.:.111. re'.al.n-cornplet0 ;urisdiction over their use, i.P,.c..l-ud±m:,-connect-tt•·, ,. '"'--.1...,;. ~ ~

ext~n~ipp.sl of, ....,ithdrawal oTse-r~e and l.9.r_.a-t-:1--c,fl\er purposes.

1
1·1 ~.

l~~-b~~l finoncing tox.-t:tree;t;~ded mainssh-a1..l__be the responsib.lity
of t:,c 1eri~fi tc~ unless otherwise arranged~hc_Bo<Jrd of
Oi:-~cto~~-tti7 association. Ser':"ice col\nections shall installed
byhe?seiaion.

I : I ~

I
1

\;
i o

T~cjBdard of Directors o thc association shall have the power
to amend; dhange or modily any rule, and to 'change, alter or establish
rates at¢iany time.

·I
4

t j

·+ ·,

\ \ 1':~ i ;

$.·, ' "'II •
I ,1

..

I , ,
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,.... ··... . ,,

.. ·. . ....••: .
~ :: .,..' ~ .: .....
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I 1

! I
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regon
John A. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

October 29, 1998

- FILE=: S 52769
G!DE RO!DE DOMESTIC WATER
1-.SSOCL?,.TION

Pox 23

RAND RONDE,CR
473l,

Dear Water Right Permit Extension Applieant:

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th StreetNE

Salem,OR97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

The Water Resources Commission has adopted new administrative rules that govern the
processing of permit extension requests. New rules were necessary to make the permit extension
process consistent with advice received from the Attorney General's office last summer. Many
permit holders held their extension requests until the new rules are in place. Because of the
Attorney General's advice, extensions will no longer be limited to one year in length for most
permits and five years for municipalities and irrigation districts. You should request to extend
your permit for the amount of time necessary to fully complete your project and put the water to
beneficial use. Should the permit extension be approved. it is the Department· s expectation that
it will be the last extension granted.

In order to help staff to complete the processing ofyow- extension application, we will need you
to fill out the enclosed form. The new rules require that the Department consider this
infonnation when determining whether or not to approve an extension request. It is important for
you to complete a response to all items on the form. Ifadditional space is needed for your
responses, please use a separate sheet ofpaper.

Please send the completed form at your earliest convenience to the following address:

Dallas Miller
Water Right Permit Extensions
Water Resources Department
158 12 Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

Iwould be happy to sendyoua copy of the newpermit extension rules, uponrequest. Ifyou
have any questions, please contact me at 1-800-624-3199 extension272. If I am notavailable,
youmay contact either Pat Lee (ext. 276) or Dwight French (ext 268).

Sincerely,

Ct
Dallas Miller
WaterRights Speeialist



regon
John A. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

June 24, 1998

GRANDERONDE DOMESTIC WATERASSOC
POBOX253
GRANDERONDE, OR 97347

Reference: Files 52769, 52770 Permit 41436, 41437

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

Dear Extension Applicant:

We have received your request for extension of time limits under your permit.

Because ofaction taken by the Oregon Attorney Generals Office the WaterResources
Department is working on new administrative rules affecting the extension process. Anticipating
this change in the rules, we will hold your application until the new rules are in effect. We
estimate that the rules will be adopted late summer of 1998.

If it is necessary that you have an extension of time before that, it may be possible ifyou can
make the statement thatwater can be fully used within five years.

Ifyou have questions please contact me at the address below or phone 1-800-624-3199 ext. 272.

Sincerely,

(2o,
Dallas Miller
Natural Resource Specialist 2

cc: Watermaster Dist 16, Corbey Boatwright, CWRE



RECEIVED
JUN 1 8 1998

WAI tH RE:SOUHCESDEPT.
SALEM, OREGON APPLICATION FOREXTENSION OF TIME

TO: THEWATERRESOURCESDIRECTOR OFTHESTATE OF OREGON

File No. 52769

l,GrandRondeDomesticWaterAssociation
P.O. Box 253 Grand Ronde Oregon 97347 (503) 879-5624

Address Sau: Zip

record owner of Permit No. 41436 ,do hereby request that the time in which to:

complete the construction ofworks and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to the
use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 1997, be extended to October 1, 2017 , and/or the
time in which to

accomplish beneficial use ofwater to the full extent under the terms of the permit, which time now
expires on October 1, 1997, be extended to October 1, 2018.

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment
necessary to use ofwater under said permit:

(1) within the past year 1997- Constructed 13,920 LF of 4" PVC Mainline: Added 7 New SeNice
Memberships

(2) prior to this past year 1992-1997 - Constructed 17,025LF of 12" PVC Mainline: Constructed
Two 500,000 Gal. Reservoirs;_Constructed One 50,000 Gal. Reservoir: Constructed One
In-Line Booster Pump Station: Added 63 New Service Memberships.

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use ofwater to the extent of
(if for irrigation, state how many acres have been irrigated)

We are currently using 0.38 cfs on ara average annual basis, howe\ler, Gl.30 cfs of this quantity
is covered by T-3379 (Certificate 68530) leaving only 0.08 cfs to be drawn from this and other
permitted rights.

(4) am unable to complete construction and/or application ofwater within the permit time limits because
This is a Domestic arad Stock WateniA@ r;iaht 0btaimeG:I to all0w for long-term_growth_in_the

A,_ os« •.are
senair.Cr Date
MAIL APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE @F $FOO FOffliEK€)I !R-ERNl!fiF J'O:

WATER RESOURCESDEPARTMENT
158 12TH STREET NE
SALEM,OREGON 97310

I
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Mailing List for PFO Extension Copies
Application # PFO Date f ~ <( 9 ?'

-·

Original mailed to:•..•• ..
/eat es' Mailed

(supportstaff)
oa: s/2/9l

(date)

(

Applicant

Copies sent to Other Interested Persons(CRE, Agent, ell Driller, Commenter, etc.)

11$10 LETTER" sent to Interested Persons who have not protested or paid for copies





Stream Index, Page No...Z.:::Z.C.Z:8-1.1...f.!.....
See file No. 52770
also 73379

Application No. 52769.
Pert No. 41436­

Certificate No. . .
~.:::L0.::.7.5. 30.~.QQ...::!..:
2.:.la.::.7.5. 1.5.~.D.D... . ':::/. .f?.

Volume

FEES PAID
Amount RecDate

·······-······-··-·· Cert. Fee .
FEES REFUNDED

Date I Amount I Ch

-·••·.. ·•-·· --~---·-····· _..... ··-·· ..-

Address
ASSIGNMENTS

To WhomDate

Date filed .f.ehr.uar_lJ...l~r.l9.'2:i. -·•····-·-
Priority ~ (.Q7.J7T.J..6..:£ -..·-···
Action suspended until .{2....k' : .

By ·················································..····-··········..-···- ·-··
Address ._R.F.0.± Pe2x!a2...

a2%±5±J#mg±."9%%

Name GrandJ Ronde Domestic Wate~ Assoc.···••·••······ ..r.···••·•••..•·••····· .. ··•--------..-------·-·---·

CONSTRUCTION

. . ·• . ····-- . ,........................ .. .

. • . . . . _ - -............................. f

Card for € 8€7 1 1 492······CARD.rn R ·Rr. 0CT. 1·~ · 1RB7 ············•··· ,_ __......•..._ _ _ .
CARD FOR C O CT22 1992 ·-········· - - _ I

. . . . . .. - - ~ -..................... .. _ .

REMARKS

········.~.:?lt·FOR-·3·-£·8·T-·-B·····19t8·······-·········-····-···········-··················································-················································
······;:!~~§}JJ-·f-f·;,ifo.9.···············-········-····································-·························-····-·······-··················-·······-··

....fi.PL2.._~ :=:::::::.~:::·....····-····-···..··-·····...······················································-····························-····-·-·····-· I
···········--·····-L~..-A:f!11.. ...tJ..E.._ifJ..f__.. IJ.._.ft'[C";tt?v,/) .._n> _/l{-7f ..ffe✓,vl)A-,6( .....A:S . . ...
..L.P..2!.f1e2.d1 L&l; !..'l. 7-2. kl.-1°1 wt#,.,._/····· IJ.1-4-- cv11,c. ....r21....s:iP..•.(.l:/.//_n:~ I
&_~__£":_{.,.J.Q..._{li.!U>.e~~!..._&~&.....QJ.ef:9;.-..._Ef!~-·~~Jt ()NJ..... -······· j

. ..fll.L~.':f: ,d!Q-:1.:... .. ./S.tf£. AL~~ ···························-··-·..··········................... . ···-·······--············

HE- - .is

Return to aeplicant ··············-·····································-···-
Date ot approval...........APR.27.1977......

k

FINAL PROOF

Blank mailed ·························-·-·········-···-············-···-·-·­
Proof received ········-············-·······-·······-············-···-···
Date certificate issued ·········-·-····--·· --···-·--

..
Form ''C'' filed .

e for beginning AP.B..?..1.J~?.~············--···
C Date for completion Q.GL..J.J~J.~··········-·········
~ Extended to /<2~[::.?~ .!.~..:.L:J.1 L0-1-'t1.-

.\.Q- \ ...(711 .
. . OCT 11979Date for application of water .

Extended to 222.2-8.22.......I2.-1..Z.-±-4­
.. \C).-\-'?11 --············-····-···-····

PROSECUTION OF WORK

F1orm "A" filed ····~······················--···
Form "B" filed -·••-············--···-···

SP"70899-119

.· es re BQ



Orego
WATER

September 28, 1993

Grand Ronde Domestic Water Association
PO Box 183
Grand Ronde, OR 97347

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: Files 52769, 52770, and T-3379

We have received your applications for extension of the time limit
to make complete application of water under Permits 41436, 41437,
and T-3379. We also have your check in the amount of $300. Our
receipt numbers 94144, 94145, and 94146 were given to Jeanne M.
Boatwright of Boatwright Engineering, Inc.

The application indicates reasonable diligence toward completion of
the proposed project. The time limit to make complete application
of water is extended to October 1, 1997 for Permits 41436, 41437,
and T-3379. The order approving the extension was entered
September 23, 1993.

The area of use is restrieted to the boundary as identified in
1975. Also, when 0.44 cubic foot of water per second (200 GPM) has
been used, further extensions w,ill not be needed.

If you have any questions, please contact the Water Rights Section
at 378-3739.

Sincerely,

A. REED MARBUT
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

ARM: tcb

cc: Boatwright Engineering, Inc.
2613 12th Street SE
Salem, OR 97302

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130


